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Mr. Robert Schultz & % %,
Alameda County Environmental Health y ’?AZ; 7 ’ Q)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 D 4 O%
Alameda, California 94502-8577 Z U E
2
| 6,
(33}
RE: Electronic Report Submission %

Dear Mr, Schuitz:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that on behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company
(RM), a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) will issue all future quarterly
monitoring reports (QMR) electronically to the State Water Resources Control Board’s
GEOTRACKER website (hitp:/www.geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/). You may access your report
directly from this website. If you would prefer to have a PDF copy e-mailed to you or if you
would like to continue receiving a paper copy, please contact Rick Murray at (510) 874-1755.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-3125.

Sincerely,
URS CORPOQRATION

T

Rachel Lindvall
QMR Coordinator

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affiliated company)

6 Centerpointe Drive, Room 161
La Palma, CA 90623-1066
Phone: (714) 670-5303

Fax: (714) 670-5195

March 4, 2005

Re: First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 PoweHl Street
Emeryville, California
Case ID: RO0000066

| declare that, to the best of my knowledge at the present time, the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

Y ———

Kyle Christie
Environmental Business Manager



URS

March 4, 2005

Mr. Robert Schuliz

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA. 94502

Re:  First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street
Emeryville, California
Case ID: RO0006066

Dear Mr, Schultz:

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP Service Station
#11126, located at 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-1758.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

W@Ma Lo

Lynelle Onishi Barbara J.\Jak
Project Manager Senior Geologist

Enclosure: First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Mr. Kyle Christie, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, electronic copy uploaded to FTP Server

URS Corporatior

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Gakland, CA 94612.1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268



REPORT

FIRST QUARTER 2005
GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT

FORMER BP SERVICE STATION #11126
1700 POWELL STREET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
RM

March 4, 2005

URS

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, California 94612

38487255



Date: March 4, 2005

Quarter: 1Q 05

RM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11126 Address: 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

RM Environmental Business Manager: Kyle Christie

Consulting Co./Contact Persom: URS Corporation / Lynelle Onishi

Consultant Project No.: 38487255

Primary Agency: Alameda County Envirenmental Health (ACEH)
Agency Case 1D: RO0000066

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First - 2005):

1. Prepared and submitted fourth quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

2, Performed first quarter groundwater monitoring event on February 2, 2005.

3. Prepared and submitted this first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring report.

4. Prepared and submitted a work plan addendum for additional off-site subsurface investigation on

February 3, 2005.
5. Pending ACEH approval of work plan addendum, the off-site subsurface investigation will be scheduled.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second — 2005):
1. Perform second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-1 through MW-9 quarterly

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: Sheen: MW-9 and MW-2

Current Remediation Techniques: None

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 3.61 (MW-1) to 7.61 (MW-4) feet
Cumulative Groundwater Recovered 125 gallons (approximate)

since 6/8/04:

Groundwater Gradient {direction): South

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.02 feet per foot

X.\x_env\_waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\ 1126\Reports\Monitoring\Qtr. 1, 2005\01tr. Reporfi] 1126 QMR 1005.doc



DISCUSSION:

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in eight of the nine wells
sampled this quarter at concentrations ranging from 55 micrograms per liter (ug/L) (MW-6) to 92,000 pg/L
(MW-2). Diesel range organics (DRO) and total oil and grease {TOG) were only analyzed in well MW-3. DRO
was detected at a concentration of 730 pp/L. TOG was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit of

4,800 mg/L. Benzene was detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in four wells at concentrations ranging
from 8.4 pg/L (MW-5) to 6,600 pg/L (MW-2). Toluene was detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in
four wells at concentrations ranging from 3.0 pg/L (MW-1) and 9,900 pg/L (MW-2). Ethylbenzene was detected at
or above laboratory reporting limits in four wells at concentrations ranging from 4.0 png/L (MW-5) to 4,400 pg/L
(MW-2). Xylenes were detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in four wells at concentrations ranging from
10 pg/L (MW-5) to 18,000 pg/L (MW-2). Methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) was detected at or above laboratory
reporting limits in ail the wells sampled at concentrations ranging from 11 pg/L (MW-5) to 10,000 pg/L (MW-2).
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) was detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in one well at a concentration of
0.72 pg/L. (MW-8). Tert-butyl alcohot (TBA) was detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in six wells at
concentrations ranging from 32 pg/L (MW-6) to 19,000 pg/L (MW-4). Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) was
detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in seven wells at concentrations ranging from 0.64 pg/L (MW-8) to
260 pg/L (MW-2), Ethanol was not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in any of the wells sampled this
quarter. No other fuel additives were detected above the respective laboratory reporting limits,

ATTACHMENTS:
s Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — Febrary 2, 2005
¢ Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
» Table 2 — Fuel Additives Analytical Data
+ Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
e  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
s  Attachment C — Error Check Reports and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
*  Attachment D — Historical Groundwater Extraction Data
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powel! St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DRO/

Weli P/ | Foot | TOG | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g |Benzene |Toluene| benzene | Xylenes| MTBE bo TPHd | TOG | HVOC

No. Date | NP | Note | {feet) | (feet) (feet) (feet) | (no/t) | (ugll) | {pat) | {(uoi) | (wall) | (pg/l) |(mgil)| Lab pH (ug/L) | (paily | (pa/L)

MW-1 | 11/4M992 | — | k | 7.76 | 4.96 - 280 | 5300 | 1,100 480 <0.5 1,500 - - PACE - - — -
10/12M1993 - | k | 7.76 | 5.26 - 250 | 3,600 970 71 100 550 6,111 - PACE - - —_ -
2M5M984 | - | k | 7.76 | 4.98 - 278 { 17,000 | 4,200 510 360 1,600 5,495 3.9 | PACE - - - —
5M11/1984 | - | k | 7.76 | 4.55 - 321 | 5500 | 2,900 37 56 64 705 8.0 | PACE - - — -
811984 | — | de | - - - - {18,000 | 3,600 750 510 2,800 9,800 - PACE - - — —
8M1M984 | - | dk | 7.76 | 551 - 225 { 15,000 | 3,600 740 510 2,800 9,718 2.9 PACE - -- — -—
10/18M194 | - | e - - - -~ 118,000 | 1,800 64 170 950 - - PACE - - — -
1011811994 - | k | 7.76 | 5.11 - 2.65 | 16,000 | 1,800 61 160 890 15,668 29 | PACE - - -
11311985 | ~ | e - - - - 590 88 0.7 <0.5 55 - - ATI - - — -
1131995 | ~ | - | 7.76 | 3.05 - 4.71 220 7 <0.5 1 23 - 8.6 ATI - - — —
4/13M995 | — | — | 7.76 | 3.84 - 3.92 { 9,300 | 4,000 300 200 950 - 7.7 ATI - - — -
TM1H995 | - | — | 776 | 3.60 - 416 | 15,000 | 2,200 84 <25 2,500 - 8.8 AT - - - -
11/211995 | —~ | - | 7.76 | 4.58 - 3.18 | 19,000 i 920 <100 <100 430 52,000 7.3 ATI - - — -
21511996 | - | —~ | 7.76 | 4.43 - 333 | 4800 | 1400 330 54 247 8,700 3.2 SPL - - — -
4/24/1996 | ~ | -~ | 7.76 | 4.00 - 3.76 | 2,000 510 33 61 228 4,500 7.5 SPL - - - -
7M5M1996 | - | - | 7.76 | 4.30 - 3.46 - - - - - - - — - - — —
7161996 | - | e - - - - | 12,000 | 2,800 160 390 1,610 | 63,000 - SPL - - - —
7161996 | — - 7.76 - - - 12,000 | 2,800 170 380 1,630 64,000 7.9 SPL - - —_ -
T30M996 F - | - | 7.76 | 4.64 - 3.12 - - - - - - - — - - - -
81121996 : - | -~ | 776 - - - 111,000 | 2,500 160 <10 1,740 | 440,000 | 7.0 SPL - - — —
141996 | - | — | 7.76 | 508 - 1.78 - - - - - - - - - - —
11/5/1996 | — | f | 776 | - - - | 53,000 | 1,300 43 100 349 |42000/190| 6.8 SPL - - — —

000
571997 | - | -~ | 776 | 4.65 - 341 | 52,000 | 1,958 55 305 1,216 | 140,198 | 5.7 SPL - - - -
8111997 | - | - | 7.76 | 4.90 - 2.86 | 25000 | 540 6.7 <5.0 57 360,000 | 7.9 SPL - - — —
1MATMY97 | - | -~ | 7.76 | 6.12 - 1.64 | 93,000 | 1,200 31 180 40 400,000 | 76 SPL - - - —
1/29/1998 | - | -~ | 7.76 | 4.90 - 2.86 | 4,800 320 24 52 19.9 <50 6.6 SPL - - —
6/22/1998 | -- | - | 7.76 | 4.62 - 3.14 | 63,000 180 <5.0 15 89 57,000 6.0 - - - — —
12/30/1998 | - f 7.76 | 5.41 - 235 | 22,000 } 2,500 24 120 400 !15000/130 - SPL - - - -
00

39M999 | - | —~ | 7.76 | 3.40 - 436 | 16,000 { 2,000 84 290 510 13,000 - SPL - - -
6/23/1999 | — | —~ | 7.76 | 4.60 - 316 | 9,600 | 4,500 21 160 260 24,000 - SPL - - — -
9/23/1889 | — | - | 7.76 | 4.21 - 3.55 | 3,800 | 1,800 32 150 240 7,100 - SPL - - — —
12/28/1999| — | -~ 1776 | 410 - 3.66 | 3,400 | <2200 17 53 130 5,500 - PACE - - - —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyt- Total DRO/

Well P! | Foot { TOC | DTW | Thickness { GWE | TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE DO TPH-d TOG HVOC

No. Bate | NP | Note | (feet) | (feet) {feet) {feet) | (ugll) | (/L) | (pg/l) | (vall) | (po/t) | (ugll) |{(mgl}] Lab pH (g/L) | (ugll) | (ug/L)
MW-1 | 3/22/2000 | - - | 7.76 ; 551 - 225 1 6,400 1,100 45 190 330 4,900 - PACE - - — —
5/26/2000 | — ~ | 776 479 - 297 1110,000f 700 44 140 250 320,000 - PACE - - - -
9/6/2000 | -~ - 776 { 519 - 2.57 5,600 1,000 13 57 80 19,000 - PACE - - —— —_
9/15/2000 | - - 7.76 | 573 - 2.03 - - - - - - - -— - - -— —
12/11/2000| — - | 7.76 { 5.82 - 194 | 5,500 1,160 471 155 292 3,900 - PACE - - — -
3/29/2001 | - h 7.76 - - - - - - - - - - -— - - —_ —_
6/27/2001 | — - | 7.76 | 549 - 227 | 6,100 1,200 12.8 17.3 77.9 1,780 - PACE - - — -
9/19/2001 ! ~ - 7.76 | 6.19 - 1.57 1,800 102 <12.5 <12.5 <375 1,080 - PACE - - —_ -
12/28/2001 | -- - 7.76 | 5.27 - 249 4,000 540 11.8 20.4 64.6 1,120 - PACE - - - -—
3M2/2002 ¢ —~ - 7.76 | 5.68 - 208 | 3,700 491 8.39 12.4 273 1,020 - PACE - - — -
6/13/2002* | -- - | 7.76 | 554 - 222 | 1,200 255 <12.5 <125 <25 6,490 - PACE - - — -
9/6/2002 | ~ - 7.76 | 5.56 - 220 | 1,100 170 5.1 2.2 20 550 - SEQ - - — —
12/13/2002} - o) 7.76 | 545 - 23 2,700 610 10 18 67 470 - SEQ - - - —
2/19/2003 | -- p 7.76 | 3.00 - 476 | 1,500 180 <5.0 <5.0 15 610 - SEQ - - - -
6/6/2003 | -- - 7.76 | 5.52 - 2.24 | 4,600 620 <25 <25 55 1,400 - SEQ - - — -
8/7/2003 | ~ - 7.76 | 555 - 221 2,000 290 <5.0 <5.0 15 920 - SEQ - - - -
11/20/2003 P - | 7.76 | 541 -- 235 | 2,800 420 1" 11 53 250 - SEQM 6.7 - - -
04/28/2004 | P - | 7.76 | 5.33 - 243 | 1600 100 53 <5.0 8.8 200 - SEQM 6.8 - - -

08/26/2004| P - 776 | 4.03 - 3.73 1,700 220 7.2 15 35 180 -~ SEQM 8.7 - - <2.5
12/01/2004| P - | 7.76 | 3.93 - 383 | 2,100 380 8.0 34 76 170 - SEQM 6.8 - - -
02/02/2005| P - 7.76 | 3.61 - 415 1,100 150 3.0 12 14 160 - SEQM 7.0 - - -
MWw-2 11/4/1992 | — e - - - - 12,000 3,200 980 <0.56 1,800 - - PACE - - —— —
11/4M1992 | - k 8.56 | 5.88 - 268 | 12,0600 | 3,900 1,300 <0.5 2,300 - - PACE - - — -
10/12/1993 | - k 8.56 | 6.28 - 227 4,500 3,400 180 230 940 442 - PACE - - - -
2151984 | —- e - - - - 1,800 290 160 14 250 - —- PACE - - —_ —_
2/15/1994 | - k 8.56 | 5.56 - 3.00 | 2,000 430 270 28 390 127 4.0 PACE - - -— -
5/11/1994 | - | d, e - - - - 15,000 | 5,600 1,500 470 2,000 740 - PACE - - - —
5M11/1994 | - k 8.56 | 5.17 - 3.39 | 14,000 | 3,900 1,200 440 1,900 953 8.9 PACE - - —_ -
8/1/1994 | — k 856 | 543 - 313 8,200 3,000 420 230 680 1,676 2.6 PACE - - — ——
10/18/1994 | - k 8.56 | 5.71 - 2.85 | 9,000 2,000 140 150 420 2,417 7.2 PACE - - — -
1131985 | - - 8.56 | 4.67 - 3.89 7,800 2,200 42 <5 770 - 6.8 ATl - - - —
4131995 | - e - - - - 25,000 | 6,500 1,500 110 5,300 - - ATI - - — —
4/13/1995 | -~ — | 856 | 4.37 - 419 | 33,000 | 8,000 2,500 1,100 6,600 - 7.5 ATH - - - -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DRO/

Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene| benzene { Xylenes | MTBE DO TPHd | TOG | HVOC

No. Date | NP [ Note | (feet} | (feet) (feet) (feet) | (gL} | (gL} | (uglL) | (gL} | (wgll) | (ugll} |(mg/L)| Lab pH | (ug/l) | (wgll) | (poll)

MW-2 | 7M1M995 | - | e - - - - {28000 6800 | 1,000 900 4,200 - - ATI - - — -
THIHE85 | ~ - | 856 | 451 -~ 405 | 18,000 | 3,300 99 7.5 4,600 - 7.8 ATI - - —_ -
117211995 | - | e - ~ - - | 22,000 | 4,000 | 1,200 800 2,700 | 19,000 ~ ATI - - - —
11/2/1895 | -~ [ -~ | 8.56 | 555 ~ 3.01 | 20,000 | 3,800 | 1,200 570 2,700 | 15,000 7.3 ATI - - — -
2/5M1996 | —~ € - - - - 910 290 180 19 137 93 - SPL - - - —
2/5M1996 | - | ~ 1856 510 - 346 | 1,200 320 220 26 187 98 22 SPL - - - —
4/24/1996 | - | e - - - - <500 100 30 <10 71 <100 - SPL - - — -
42411996 | —~ - 1856 495 - 3.61 <500 70 22 <10 61 <30 7.0 SPL - - — —
7/15/1986 | - | -~ | 856 | 540 - 3.16 - - - - - - - — - - — —
TMEMP96 | - f — [ 856 | - - - 112,000 | 3300 | 1,400 250 2,610 1,400 7.8 SPL - - - —
7/30/1996 | - | - | 856 | 544 - 312 - - - - - - - — - - - —
11/4/1996 | - | - | 856 | 7.06 - 1.50 - - - - - - -- — - - - —
11/5/1996 | - e - - - - 9,200 1,300 170 <25 2,240 1,100 - SPL - - — -—
11/5/1996 | - - | 856 - - -- 7,200 1,400 230 38 2,110 1,100 74 SPL - - - -
5MA7MQ97 | - | - | 856 | 577 - 279 | 570 42 <5.0 5 60 210 6.9 SPL - - - —
8/1111997 | -~ - | 85| 57 - 2.85 | 6,300 1,800 130 86 397 2,400 8.5 SPL - - — -
17997 | — | — | 856 | 6.91 - 165 | 2,400 220 30 33 259 130 7.9 SPL -- - - —
1/29/1998 | - | — | 856 | 4.61 - 395 | <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 6.2 SPL - - --
6/22/1998 | — - | 856 | 4.80 - 3.76 | 4,200 840 150 120 650 360 5.4 SPL - - - -
12/30M1998| - | - | 856 | 521 - 3.35 - - - - - - - — -- - - —
5/23/1998 | - | -~ 856 | 530 - 3.28 - - - - - - - — - -- — ---
9/23/1999 | - - | 856 | 475 - 3.81 | 3,800 760 19 210 960 910 - SPL - - — -
12/28/1999] - | - | 8.56 | 4.51 - 4.05 - -- - - - - - -— - - — —
3/22/2000 | —~ | - | 856 | 4.21 - 435 | 2,500 780 17 44 270 2,800 - PACE - - - —
5/26/2000 | - | -~ | 856 | 4.66 - 3.90 - - - - - - - — - - -— -
9/6/2000 | — | - | 8.56 | 4.71 - 385 | 3,700 | 1,200 5.5 12 170 12,000 - PACE - - -— -
9M15/2000 | — | -~ | 856 | 474 - 3.82 - - - - - - - — - -- - —
12/11/2000| -- —~ | 856 | 479 - 3.77 - - - - - - - - - - - —_
3292001 | - | h [856 | - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~- -
6/27/2001 } - | j | 856 | - - - - - - - - - - - - - — -
9/19/2001 | - j 8.56 - - - - - - - - - - — - - — -
12/28/2001 - ] | 856 | - - -- - - - - - - - — - - - —
3M2/2002 | — | -~ | 856 | 425 - 431 | 26,000 | 1,180 4.39 61.1 171 37,300 - PACE - - — —
6/13/2002" | - | - {856 | 4.94 - 3.62 | 18,000 578 <50 <50 <100 | 84,600 -- PACE ~ - — —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GROf Ethyl- Total DRO/
Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g |Benzene |Toluene|benzene | Xylenes| MTBE Do TPHd { TOG | HVOC
No. Date NP | Note | (feet) [ (feet) {feet) (feet) | (pail) | (wg/t) | (wall) | (pall) | (pg/l) (ngi/l) | (mg/L)| Lab pH (no/t) { (pall) | {(ug/l)
MwW-2 | 98002 | - | — |[856 | 523 - 3.33 | 26,000 440 <50 <50 <50 45,000 - SEQ - - — -
12/13/2002| - | o | 856 | 4.94 - 3.62 | 69,000 | 1,200 <500 <500 <500 98,000 - SEQ - - - -
211972003 | - P 8.56 | 4.14 - 442 | 78,000 1,100 <500 <500 <500 81,000 - SEQ - - - —
6/6/2003 | - | — | 856 | 4.66 - 3.80 |120,000| 1,100 | <1000 } <1000 | <1000 | 72,000 - SEQ - - — -
8/7/2003 | - r 8.56 | 4.90 - 3.66 | 71,000 590 <500 <500 <500 83,000 - SEQ - - - —
11/20/2003| P 1 - | 856 | 4.59 - 3.97 | 22,000 720 <100 <100 <100 18,000 - SEQM 6.8 - - -
04/28/2004| P | — | 856 | 4.37 - 419 |<25,000| 690 <250 <250 <250 31,000 - SEQM 6.9 - - -
08/26/2004| P { -~ | 856 | 4.59 - 3.97 [140,000| 8200 | 18,000 | 4200 | 19,000 | 11,000 - SEQM 6.7 - - <250
12/01/20041 P ;| — | 856 | 479 - 3.77 | 98,000 | 8400 | 13,000 | 4,600 | 21,000 | 10,000 - SEQM 6.9 - - -
02/02/2005; P r | 856 427 - 4.29 | 92,000 | 6,600 9,900 4400 | 18,000 | 190,000 - SEQM 7.0 - - -
MW-3 | 11/4/1992 | — k | 825 6.38 - 1.87 200 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 - - PACE - 690 <5000 ND
10/12/1993; — e - -~ - - 150 5.6 0.6 <0.5 1.6 - - PACE - - -
10/12/1993 1 - k | 825 584 - 2.41 270 5 0.7 <0.5 26 96.3 - PACE - 2,100 | <5000 ND
21151984 | — k 8.25 | 6.60 - 1.65 140 5.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30.1 38 PACE - 2.3 Q0 ND
5M1/11994 | -- | dk | 825 | 5.86 - 2.39 190 27 1.9 <0.5 1.9 51 9.2 PACE -- 2,500 | <5000 ND
8/1/1994 | - k | 825 613 - 212 120 1.3 <0.5 0.5 1.1 176 29 PACE - 1,300 | <5000 ND
10/18/1994| -- k 1825 639 - 1.86 100 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21 3.6 PACE - 2,200 | <5000 ND
1/3/1995 | -- - 8.25 | 547 - 2.78 <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 7.7 ATI - Q70 e ND
4/13/1995 | - - 1825 517 - 3.08 530 8.7 1.9 <0.5 39 - 8.4 ATl - <500 | 2,100 ND
71111995 | — - | 825 | 537 - 2.88 78 0.57 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 8.3 ATi - 2,100 | 1,900 ND
11/211995 | — - 1825 6.29 - 1.96 250 0.73 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 270 8.3 ATI - 2,000 ; 1,400 ND
251996 | — - 1825 580 - 245 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 27 11 35 SPL - 1,600 | 9,000 ND
4/24/1906 | — | - | 8.25 | 5.69 - 2.56 <50 <5 <10 <10 <10 150 8.6 SPL - 2,800 | 6,000 ND
7/15/1996 | — | — | 825 | 6.18 - 207 | <250 <2.5 <5 <5 <5 <50 7.7 SPL - 3,700 | 1,000 ND
/301996 | - | - | 825 6.04 - 221 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/411996 | — - 8.25 | 7.84 - 0.41 - - - - - - - — - - — —_
1161996 | - | -~ 1825 - - - 90 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 30 6.8 SPL - 890 2,000 ND
5171997 | - -- 825 | 6.49 - 1,76 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 52 6.3 SPL -- 2,100 700 ND
8M1/1997 | - | - 1825 6.15 - 2.10 490 <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 170 7.4 SPL - 1,900 | <5000 ND
11/1711997} — ~ | 825 715 - 1.10 120 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 46 7.0 SPL - 2,500 | <5000 ND
1/29/1998 | - - 1825 510 - 315 270 0.53 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 330 6.4 SPL - 1,700 | 2,000 ND
6/22/1998 | -- - 8.25 | 9.50 - 275 200 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 130 55 SPL - 2,200 <5 ND
12/30/1998 | — - 8.25 | 6.68 - 1.57 - - - - - -- - — - - — —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DRO/
Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes| MTBE DO TPHd TOG HVOC
No. Date | NP | Note | (feet) | (feet) {feet) (feet) | (pg/L) | (uo/l) | (o) | (uoit) | (pg/) | (gL} |{mglL})| Lab pH (wo/L) | (pg/l) | (pgil)
MW-3 | 391998 | - | —~ |825]| 553 - 2.72 60 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 19 - SPL - 840 7,600 —
6231909 | — | — | 825 | 6.60 - 1.65 - - - - - - - — - - — —
9/23/1999 | ~ - 825 | 617 - 2.08 - - - - - - - — - - —— —
12/28/1999| - | - | 825 | 6.00 - 225 - - - - - - - — - - - -
32212000 | - | -~ | 825 | 477 - 3.48 690 4.2 3.1 0.81 2.7 2,900 - PACE - <58 | 13,000 -
5/26/2000 | — | -~ | 825 | 5.28 - 2.97 - - - - - - - - - - - -
9M15/2000 | — | — | 825 | 558 - 267 - - - - - - - — - - - —
12/11/2000| - i 8.25 | 11.74 - -3.49 - - - - - - - — - - — —
3/29/2001 | — | - | 8.25 | 5.04 - 3.21 650 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <7.5 680 - PACE - <50 6,540 —
6/27/2001 | - | -~ | 825 | 562 - 2.63 460 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <7.5 560 - PACE - 690 <5000 —
9M9/2001 | - | ~ | 825 | 5.80 - 245 | <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <15 464 - PACE - 520 <5000 —
12/28/2001| — | — | 825 | 4.85 - 3.40 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 180 - PACE - 550 <5000
322002 - | - | 825 439 - 3.86 | 410 <25 <25 <25 <5.0 443 - PACE - 1,300 ! <5000 —
6/13/2002 | - | * | 825 | 5.38 - 2.87 | <250 <25 <25 <25 <5.0 395 - PACE - 2,600 | <5000 -
9/6/2002 | - | - | 825 | 5.68 - 257 | <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 650 - SEQ - - —_— -
12113/2002: - | o | 825 | 537 - 2.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 50 - SEQ - 980 7,000 —
211972003 | -~ | p | 825 4.80 - 345 | <1000 <10 <10 <10 <10 120 - SEQ - 380 6,700 -
6/6/2003 | - | -~ | 825 | 5.13 - 312 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 180 - SEQ - 620 7.9 —
8/7/2003 | - | q |825]| 543 - 2.82 | <500 57 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 290 - SEQ - 820 5.4
11202003 P | q | 825 472 - 3.53 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 17 - SEQM 6.9 1,200 <4.8 -
04/28/2004] P | q | 825 | 4.87 - 3.38 | <100 <1.0 <i.0 <1.0 <1.0 87 - SEQM 7.4 240 | <5,100 -
08/26/2004] P | q | 825 | 542 - 2.83 56 <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 34 - SEQM 7.0 250 | <10,000| <0.50
12/01/2004] P | ~ | 825 | 5.69 - 2.56 | <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 74 - SEQM 6.9 690 <5.0 -
02/02/2005! P | —~ | 825/ 472 - 3.53 | <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 20 - SEQM 6.8 730 | <4,800 -
MW-4 | 11471892 | — | k | 812 | 6.66 - 1.46 340 4.5 <0.5 4.3 <0.5 - - PACE - - - -
10/12/1983] - | k | 8.12 | 6.87 - 1.25 160 5.8 1.4 0.8 27 261 - PACE - - -— -
2/15/1994 | - | dk | 812 | 6.61 - 1.51 110 44 0.7 <0.5 25 118 4.3 PACE - - -— -
5M1/1994 | - | dk | 8.12 | 5.89 - 223 120 0.5 0.8 <0.5 <Q.5 137 9.3 PACE - - —— -
8111994 | - | k | 812 | 6.87 - 1.25 140 0.7 2 5.2 15 138 3.3 PACE - - — —
10/18M1994| - | k | 812 | 662 - 1.50 140 35 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 197 3.0 PACE - - — —
1131985 | - | - 1812 7.27 - 0.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 7.9 ATI - - — —
4M3M1985 | - | -~ | 8.12 | 6.51 - 1.61 73 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 9.9 ATI - - — —
7M1M1995 | - | — | 812 | 6.21 - 1.91 82 0.57 <050 | <0.50 <1.0 - 7.2 ATI - - —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DRO/

Well P/ | Foot { TOC § DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene|Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE Do TPH-d | TOG HVOC

No. Date | NP | Note | (feet) | (feet) (feet) (feet) | (ug/L} | (ug/t) | (wg/l) | (pgi) | (wg/l) | (ugil} |(mgiL)| Lab pH (na/L} { wg/l) | {pa/L)

MW-4 | 11/2/1985 | — - | 812 ] 678 - 1.34 A 14 0.96 0.99 28 140 8.6 ATI - - —_ —
2/5/1996 | ~ - 1812 | 641 - 1.7 <50 <5 <10 <10 <10 200 4.4 SPL - - — —
4/24/1996 | — -~ | 812 | 6.18 - 1.94 | <250 <25 <5 <5 <5 510 8.3 SPL - - — -
7/15/1996 | — - 812 | 663 - 1.49 <50 5.7 <1 <1 <1 550 74 SPL - - — —
7/30/1996 | — - | 812 | 6.34 - 1.78 - - - - - - - -— - - — -
11441996 | — - | 812 | 827 - -0.15 - - - - - - - —_ - - -— -
11/5/1996 | - f 8.12 - - - 460 <25 " <5.0 <5.0 620/610 7.3 SPL - - — —_
SM7H997 ¢ ~ - 1812 7.00 - 1.2 - - - - - - - - - - —_ -
8M1M997 | — - 1812 | 6.81 - 1.31 - - - - - - - — - - — —
111711987 | — - | 812 | 8.1¢ - -1.07 840 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 880 7.3 SPL - - — —
1/29M1998 | — - 812 | 784 - 0.18 - - - - - - - — - - - —
6/22/1998 | -- - | 812 | 748 - 0.63 - - - - - - - — - - — -
12/30/1998 | -~ - | 812 1 821 - -0.09 - - - - - - - — - - — -
3/9M999 | - - | 812 ] 7.70 - 042 | 1,200 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 2,000 - SPL - - — —
6/23/1999 | —- - | 812 881 - -0.69 - - - - - - - - - - —_ —
9/23/1999 | - - | 812 | 832 - -0.20 - - - - - - - — - - — —_
12/28/1999| - - 8.12 | 8.21 - -0.09 - - - - - - - — — - — —
3/22/2000 | - - 8.12 | 6.74 - 1.38 910 <0.5 <0.5 0.54 1.7 3,800 - PACE - - -— -
5/26/2000 | — - 812 | 513 - 2.99 - - - - - - - — - - — —
9/15/2000 | - - 8.12 | 8.20 - -0.08 - - - - - - - — - - - -
12/11/2000| - - | 812 | 83 - 018 - - - - - - - —_— - - -— -
3/29/2001 | — h 8.12 - - - - - - - - - - - - - — -
6/27/2001 | - -~ | 812 | 757 - 055 | 2,800 18.9 <25 <25 <7.5 4,220 - PACE - - - -
9/19/2001 | - - | 812 | 7.87 - 025 | 2500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15 3,340 - PACE - - - -
12/28/2001: — -~ 1812 7.80 - 0.32 | 4,400 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <10 5,330 - PACE - - - -
3M2/2002 | - -~ | 812 1 453 - 3.59 | 6,400 71.5 <5.0 <5.0 <10 8,440 - PACE - - — —
6/13/2002* | - - 812 | 6.21 - 1.91 1,800 7.5 <5.0 5.03 131 6,870 - PACE - - - -
9/6/2002 | -- - | 812§ 778 - 0.34 | <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 9,600 - SEQ - - -— -
12/43/2002 | - o 812 | 7.87 - 0.25 | 5600 <50 <50 <50 <50 8,600 - SEQ - - - —
2119/2003 | - p 8.12 | 4.84 - 3.28 | <10000 | <100 <100 <100 <100 8,000 - SEQ - - — -
6/6/2003 | — - 812 | 7.98 - 0.14 | 13,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 6,800 - SEQ — - - -—
8/7/2003 | -- - 812 | 7.24 - 0.88 | 6,200 <50 <50 <50 <50 6,600 - SEQ - - — —
11/20/2003| P - 812 | 7.02 - 1.10 | 10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 11,000 - SEQM 7.3 - - -
04/28/2004 | P - 812 | 481 - 3.31 [ <25,000| <250 <250 <250 <250 3,600 - SEQM 72 - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/
Well P/ [ Foot | TOC | DIW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene |Toluene | benzene | Xylenes| MTBE bo TPHd | TOG | HVOC
No. Date | NP | Note | (feet) | (feet) {feet) {feet) | (uolL} | (wo/l} | (uo/L) | (uoll) | (uol) { (ug/l) ] (mgl)| Lab pH {ug/t) | (palt) | (pa/L)
Mw-4 (08/26/2004| P t 8.12 | 565 - 247 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,800 - SEQM 72 - - <25
12/01/2004| P - 8.12 | 7.34 - 0.78 | 1,100 <10 <10 <10 <10 450 - SEQM 7.1 - - -
02/02/2005| P - 812 | 7.64 - 0.51 1,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 410 - SEQM 7.3 - - -
MW-5 |1012M993| - | k | 7.60 | 6.01 - 1.68 - - - - - - - PACE - - — -
10/13/1983| - k 7.69 - - - 2,300 160 10 <0.5 26 - - PACE - - —_ —_
2M15/1994 | - | d,k | 769 | 574 - 1.85 | 5,100 710 16 33 35 153 4.0 PACE - - — —
5111994 | - | dk | 7.69 | 528 - 241 | 11,000 1,100 39 110G 57 165 8.0 PACE - - — —
8/1/1994 | - | dk | 7.69 | 584 - 1.85 | 9,000 730 35 61 41 196 2.8 | PACE - - - -
104181984 | — k 7.69 | 8.1 - 168 | 7,800 330 30 27 27 559 5.6 PACE - - e -——
113/1995 | — - 7.69 | 4.74 — 285 <500 290 6 <5 18 - 6.8 ATI - - - -
4/13/1995 | — - 7.69 | 550 - 219 | 8,100 400 15 52 27 - 7.4 ATI - - — -
TH1M995 | — | — | 769 | 5.75 - 1.94 | 7,300 390 13 28 23 - 7.2 AT - - — -
11/311995 | - | ~ | 7.69 | 6.65 - 1.04 | 7,200 270 15 38 23 200 8.4 ATI - - - -
2/5/1996 | -~ - 769 | 4.83 - 286 | 4,600 370 15 83 28 <50 1.9 SPL - - — -
4/24/1986 | - - 7.69 | 6.09 - 1.60 | 3,000 180 <10 32 14 <100 8.1 SPL - - - —_
7M5M1996 | —~ - 7.69 | 6.57 - 1.12 - - -- - - - - - — - - — -
7/16/1996 | — -- 7.69 - - - <50 190 <10 31 16 <100 8.3 SPL - -- — -
7/301996 | ~ | -~ | 7.69 | 5.61 - 2,08 - - - - - - - — - - —
8121996 | — - 7.69 - - - 2,000 150 12 25 18.2 <50 7.6 SPL - - - -—
11/4/1996 | -- - 7.69 | 825 - -0.56 - -- - - - - -- - - - — -
11/5/1996 | =~ | -~ | 760 | - - - 5,200 42 5.5 13 <5.0 1,700 7.4 SPL - - -
SATME97 | - - 7.69 | 6.95 - 0.74 80 0.56 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 46 6.7 SPL - -- — —
8M1M1997 | — - 769 | 6.72 - 097 | 2,700 20 12 6.7 9.7 1,900 8.5 SPL - -- — -
11171997 | - - 7.69 | 9.49 - -1.80 | 8,400 25 12 8.7 5.4 13,000 7.9 SPL - - - -
1291998 | - | —~ | 7.60 | 7.88 - -0.19 | 110,000 2,500 110 180 589 | 180,000 | 6.8 SPL - - - —
6/22/1998 | — - 769 | 7.40 - 0.29 | 4,400 47 10 29 20.5 47 6.6 SPL - - — -
12/30M998 | - f 7.69 | 6.13 - 1.56 | 6,000 18 8.1 22 16 63/44 - SPL -- - - -
3/9/1999 | — - 7.69 | 4.79 - 290 | 4,600 8.8 55 12 11 24 - SPL - - - -
6/23/1999 | - | -~ | 7.69 | 5.95 - 1.74 | 3,400 | 1,500 8.9 54 87 7,500 - SPL - - — -
9/23/1999 | — | - | 769 | 543 - 226 | 2,600 510 14 140 850 580 - SPL - - - —
12/28/1999: — - 7.89 | 5.30 - 239 | 3,500 900 18 57 1460 4,800 - PACE - - - —
3/22/2000 | - | h | 789 | - - - - - - - - - - — - - — —
5/26/2000 | - h 7.69 - - - - - - - - - - — - -- — =
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/f Ethyl- | Total DROf
Well P/ | Foot 1 TOC { DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g |Benzene | Toluene{ benzene | Xylenes| MTBE 00 TPH-d | TOG HYOC
No. Date | NP | Note { (feet) | {feet) {feet) {feet) | {wol) | (po/L) | (ug/l) | (g/l) | (wg) { (ugill) |(mgi}{ Lab pH (va/t) | (uofl) | (pgfl)
MW-5 | 962000 | -~ | h |789| - - - - - - - - - - — - - -— —
9M5/2000 | - | h | 769 | ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - — —
1211172000 — | h | 7689 | - - - - - - - - - - — - - - —
3202001 | -~ | h | 769 = - - - - - - - - - —_— - - — —
er72001 ~ | § | 769 - - - - - - - - - - — - - - -
9M19/2001 | — | j 769 | - - - - - - - - - - — - - — -
12/28/2001| ~ | — | 7.60 | 4.65 - 3.04 | 4,600 19.9 24.6 16.2 57 72.3 - PACE - - - —
31272002 | — 1 - | 7.69 | 5.35 - 234 | 5,100 45.4 13.7 22 389 316 - PACE - - - —
61372002 | - | * | 7.69 | 5.34 - 2,35 | 2,900 31.8 <125 | <125 <25 616 - PACE - - — -
o/6/2002 | -1 -~ | 769 | 5.486 - 223 | 3,400 23 5.5 <5.0 11 230 - SEQ - - - —
12/13/2002| —~ | o | 7.60 | 547 - 222 | 2,500 12 9.3 4.6 8.8 110 - SEQ - - — -
2M9/2003 | —~ | p | 7.69 | 529 - 240 | 2,800 11 5.4 9.7 12 6.4 - SEQ - - - —
6/6/2003 | - -~ | 769 | 530 - 239 | 3,200 9.1 <5.0 7.6 2.3 <5.0 - SEQ - - - —
872003 | -~ 1 -~ [789| 533 - 236 | 2,200 7.3 <5.0 <5.0 9.1 18 - SEQ - - - -—
11/2002003] P | —~ | 7.69 | 5.39 - 2.30 | 3,500 12 5.4 5.4 12 12 - SEQM | 65 - - -
04/28/2004| P | ~ | 7.69 | 5.53 - 216 | 5,700 7.8 4.2 5.2 1 1 - SEQM | 7.1 - - -
08/26/2004] P | —- | 7.60 | 542 - 2.27 | 2,400 23 4.0 3.5 11 74 - SEQM | 6.8 - - <2.5
12/01/2004| P | — | 769 | 538 - 231 | 4,300 11 <5.0 5.5 15 <5.0 - SEQM | 69 - - -
02/02/2005| P [ - | 7.69 | 5.48 - 221 | 4,000 8.4 48 4.0 10 11 - SEQM 7.0 - - -
MW-6 [10/121993| ~ | k | 852 | 6.59 - 1,93 63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 44.4 - PACE - - - -
2/5M994 | — | dk | 852 | 6.31 - 2.21 63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38.1 3.1 PACE - - — -
5M1/1994 | — | dk | 852 | 6.15 - 237 68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 485 87 | PACE - - — -
8M/1994 | - | k | 8521 646 - 2.06 a1 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 08 59.6 24 | PACE - - — —_
10/1811994| — | k | 852 | .72 - 1.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 84.6 6.0 | PACE - - — —
1131995 | - | - | 852 595 - 257 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 7.0 AT! - - —- -
4/13/1995 | - | - | 852 | 544 - 3.08 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 8.5 AT! - - - —
7111995 | -~ | -~ | 852 | 568 - 2.84 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 - 8.4 ATI - - - -
1121995 | - [ ~ | 852 | 657 - 195 | <50 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 35 8.3 ATI - - — —
2/5/1996 | - | -~ | 852 | 6.27 - 225 | <50 <5 <10 <10 <10 <100 22 SPL - - - —
42411986 | - | - | 852 | 585 - 257 | <250 <25 <5 <5 <5 62 8.0 SPL - - -— -
7151996 | - | - | 852 6.39 - 213 | <250 <25 <5 <5 <5 <50 8.0 SPL - - -— -
7/30/M1996 | — | — | 852 644 - 2.08 - - - - - - - — - - — —
1141996 | - | — | 852 | 8.05 - 0.47 - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/
Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene j Xylenes | MTBE DO TPHd | TOG | HVOC
No. Date | NP | Note | {feet} | (feet) {feet) {feet) | {pgil) | {wg/l) | (wg/L) | (Mol) | (ugil) | (ugil) |(mgi)| Lab pH {ng/l) | (pg/l) | (uglt)
MW-6 | 11/5M996 | - | — | 8.52 - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 7.3 SPL - - — -
BMTM9ET | — - 852 ¢ 675 - 1.77 - - - - - - - - - - —_ -
8111987 | ~ - 852 ; 648 - 2.04 - - - - - - - - - - — —_
171987 — | — | 852 9.27 -- -0.75 | <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 77 SPL - - — —
1/29/1998 | — - 8521 7.98 - 0.54 - - - - - - - -_ - - — —
6/22/1998 | - - 852 | 7.68 - 0.84 - - - - - - - - - - - —_
12/30/1988, - | - | 8521 698 - 1.54 - - - - - - - — - - — -
3911999 | — - [ 852 590 - 262 - - - - - - - - - - - —
6/2311999 | — | - 852 | 6.93 - 1.59 - - - - - -~ - - - - - —
8/23/1899 | — - 852 | 645 - 2.07 - - - - - - - — - - - —-
12/28/1999| -~ - 852 | 6.33 - 219 - - - - - - - - - - - -—
3/22/2000 | - | - | 8582 | 515 - 3.37 - - - - - - - — - - — -
5/26/2000 | - — {8582 572 - 2.80 - - - - - - - — - - -— —
9/15/2000 | — - 8.52 | 6.02 - 2.50 - - - - - - - - - - - -—
12/11/2000| - | - | 852 | 6.20 - 232 - - - - - - - - - - - -
3/29/2001 | —- - 852 | 534 - 3.18 750 <2.5 2.91 <2.5 11.8 820 - PACE - - —_ —
6/27/2001 | - - 852 | 6.00 - 2.52 760 329 <2.5 <2.5 <7.5 968 - PACE - - - -—
9Me2001 | — | — | 852) 822 - 230 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <15 879 -- PACE - - — -
12/28/2001 | — n | 852 | 471 - 3.81 - - - - -~ - - — - - - -
3M2/2002 | - - 8.52 | 4.96 - 3.56 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 244 - PACE - - — -
6/13/2002 | - * 852 | 578 - 274 | <250 <25 <2.5 <25 <5.0 413 - PACE - - -— —
9/6/2002 | — - 852 | 614 - 2.38 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 240 - SEQ - - — -
12/13/2002| -- | o | 852 | 6.05 - 247 140 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 200 - SEQ - - - —
2/19/2003 | — p | 852 | 540 - 312 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 150 - SEQ - - — -—
6/6/2003 | —- - 852 | 554 - 2.98 1,100 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 140 - SEQ - - - —_
8712003 | — - 852 | 594 - 2.58 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 160 - SEQ - - — -
11/20/2003 P | — | 852 | 5.85 - 267 95 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 74 - SEQM 7.0 - - -
04/28/2004| P - 8.52 | 545 - 3.07 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25 120 - SEQM 7.3 - - -
08262004, P - 852 | 8.06 - 245 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 110 - SEQM 71 - - <25
12/01/20041 P | - | 852 | 6.19 - 233 | <250 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 86 - SEQM 72 - - -
02/02/2005| P - 8.52 | 5.20 - 3.32 55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4 - SEQM 7.2 - - -
MW-7 10121993 | — k 7.61 | 6.14 - 1.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 - PACE - - —_ —
2/15/1994 | - k | 761 | 588 - 1.73 78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 06 <5.0 4.0 PACE - - — -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryvilte, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyt- | Total DRO/
Well P/ | Foot { TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene |Toluene ] henzene | Xylenes| MTBE Do TPHd | TOG HVOC
No. Date | NP | Note | (feet) | {feet) {feet) (feef) | (uo/L) | {po/l) | (ug/L) | (wgil} | (wall) | (pgll) |{mglL)| Lab pH {ng/t) | {pgil) | (nail)
MW-7 5111984 | - | k | 7.61 | 576 - 1.85 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 115 9.1 PACE - - — —
81/994 | - | k | 761 597 - 1.64 7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 182 25 | PACE - - — -
10/18M19¢4| - | k | 7.61 | 6.24 - 137 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 517 6.3 | PACE - - — —
1131995 | - | - | 7.61 | 539 - 222 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 8.2 AT - - — —
4MM3M995 | — | - | 7.61 | 517 - 2.44 63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.4 - 8.4 ATI - - — am
71111985 | - | ~ | 7.61 | 525 - 236 | <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 - 7.9 ATI - - — —
117211995 | - | - | 7.61 | 6.19 - 142 | <50 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <10 55 8.0 ATI - - — —
2511998 | - | - | 781 | 5.68 - 192 | <50 <0.5 <1 <t <1 40 1.9 SPL - - — —
4/24/11996 | - | — | 7.61 | 5.59 - 2.02 | <250 <25 <5 <5 <5 53 8.2 SPL - - —_ —
7151986 | - | - | 7.61 | 6.07 - 1.54 | <250 <2.5 <5 <5 <5 <50 7.8 SPL - - — —
7/2011996 | - | — | 7.61 | 6.04 - 1.57 - - - - - - - - - - — —
11/4/1996 | - | — | 7.61 | 7.76 - -0.15 - - - - - - - — - - — —
11/5M1996 | - | — | 7.61 - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 7.8 SPL - - —_ —
BATMEO7 | — | — | 781 | 6842 - 1.19 - - - - - - - - - - — —
sM1Me97 | - | - | 761 6.06 - 1.55 - - - - - - - — - - — —
11171997 | - | - | 7.61 | 9.07 - 146 | <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 7.1 SPL - - — —
12011998 | - | — | 761 ] 7.44 - 0.17 - - - - - - - - — - — —_
62211998 | - | — | 7.61 | 7.39 - 0.22 - - - - - - - —_ - - — —
1273001998 - | - | 7.61 | 551 - 2.10 - - - - - - - — - - — -
301999 | -1 -~ 17861 557 - 2.04 - - - - - - - — - - —
6/2311999 | - | -~ | 7.61 | 6.69 - 0.92 - - - - - - - - - - - —
9/2311999 | - | ~ | 761 | 6.23 - 1.38 - - - - - - - - - - — —
12/28/1999) — | - | 7.81 | 6.08 - 1.53 - - - - - - - — - - — —
3/22/2000 | — | - | 7.61 | 4.88 - 273 - - - - - - - — - - — -
5/26/2000 | -~ | — | 7.61 | 5.42 - 219 - - - - - - - — - - — —
0152000 { - | - | 7.61 | 579 - 1.82 - - - - - - - -— - - — —
12/11/2000; -- | - | 7.61 | 593 - 1.68 - - -- - - - - _— - - — —
3/20/2001 | - | ~ | 7.61 | 5.24 - 237 | 600 <2.5 <25 <25 <7.5 636 - PACE - - — -—
6/27/2001 | — | - 761 | 569 - 192 | 590 <25 <25 <25 <7.5 739 - PACE - - - —
9/19/2001 | — | ~ | 761 | 5.89 - 172 | 560 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <15 1,190 - PACE - - — -
12/28/2001| — | - | 7.61 | 4.53 - 3.08 | 910 22.7 <25 <2.5 <5.0 856 - PACE - - — —
32002 | - | - | 761 | 4.7 - 2.90 620 <25 <2.5 <25 <5.0 675 - PACE - - — —
6M3/2002 | - | * | 7.681 ] 521 - 2.40 860 <2.5 <25 <25 <5.0 1,470 - PACE - - — —_
oer002 | - | - | 7811 577 - 1.84 350 <25 <2,5 <25 <2.5 690 - SEQ - - — —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyi- Total DRO/

Wetl P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-q | Benzene | Toluene! benzene | Xylenes! MTBE DO TPHd | TOG HVOC

No. Date | NPj Note | (feet) | (feet) (feet) (feet) | (wall) | (ug/iL) | (o) | (ngf) | (pgly | (pg/l) }(mgl)| tab pH (ng/L) | (uall) | (uoll)
MW-7 | 12/13/2002| — o | 761! 565 - 196 | 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,800 - SEQ - - — —
2/119/2003 | - p 7.61 7 5.07 - 254 | 1,700 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,600 - SEQ - - — —
6/6/2003 | — - | 761 | 527 - 234 | 1,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 510 - SEQ - - - —
8/7/12003 | ~ ~ | 761 | 552 - 209 510 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 520 - SEQ - - — —
11/20/2003 | P - 781 1 579 - 1.82 330 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 270 - SEQM 7.2 - - -
04/28/2004| P - | 781 520 - 241 <250 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5 71 - SEQM 7.3 - - -

08/26/2004| P - | 7.61 | 5865 - 1.96 450 <25 <2.5 <25 2.8 150 - SEQM 7.0 - - <0.50
12/01/2004| P - 781 579 - 1.82 100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25 - SEQM 71 - - -
02/02/2005| P - 7.61 | 492 - 2.69 a1 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 3 - SEQM 741 - - -
MW-8 110/12/1993| - k 8.6 5.86 - 2.74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 111 - PACE - - — -—
21151984 | — k 86 | 5.50 - 310 380 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 33 PACE - - — e
5M11/1994 | - k 86 | 5.090 - 3.51 330 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 1.9 <5.0 85 PACE - - -— —
8M1M894 | — k 8.6 5.20 - 3.40 260 <0.5 1.2 29 5.8 <50 2.3 PACE - - - -
10/18/1984 | — k 86 | 570 - 2.0 82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 64 PACE - - —_ un
1/13/1985 | - - 86 | 4.96 - 3.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 6.9 ATl - - — -
4/13/1985 | — - 86 | 540 - 3.20 270 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 44 - 8.4 ATl - - - —_
7M1/1995 | - - 8.6 6.01 - 2.58 320 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.5 - 8.0 ATI - - - -—
11/2/1995 | - - 8.6 6.81 - 1.79 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 8.7 ATl - - - -—
2/5M996 | — - 86 | 6.12 - 248 <50 <5 <10 <10 <10 <100 1.5 SPL - - e -—
4/24/1996 | — - 86 | 623 - 2.37 <50 <5 <10 <10 <10 <100 8.7 SPL - - - —_—
7/15/1966 | — - 86 | B.70 - 1.90 | <250 <25 <5 <5 <5 <50 84 SPL - - —— —
7/30/1996 | — - 86 | 664 - 1.96 - - - - - - - - - - - —
11/4/1996 | - | - | 86 | 8.36 - 0.24 - - - - - - - — - - —
11/5M1906 | — | - | 88 - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 7.2 SPL - -- — —
5171997 - - 86 | 7.03 - 1.57 - - - - - - - -— - - - _—
8111997 | - | - | 86 | 6.05 - 255 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11171997 | — - 86 9.14 - -0.54 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 7.7 SPL - - - —
1/29/1998 | — - 86 | 790 - 0.70 - - - - - - - - - - e -—
6/22/1998 | — - 8.6 7.72 - 0.88 - - - - - - - — - - -— -
12/30/1998] — | h 8.6 - - - - - - - - - - — - - — —
3911999 | -- h 8.6 - - - - - - - - — - _ - - — —
6/2311999 | - | - | 86 | 470 - 3.90 - - - - - - - —_ - - — -
9/23M999 | — - 86 | 422 - 4,38 - - - - - - - —_ - - — —_
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/

Well P! | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPHg |Benzene | Toluene{ benzene | Xylenes| MTBE Do TPHd | TOG HVOC

No. Date | NP | Note | {feef) | {feet) (feet) (feet) | (o) | (wo/L) | {pol) | (uall) | (i} [ (pal) |(mg/L)| Lab pH (naiL) | (ng/t) | (wail)
MW-8 |12/28/1999| — - 86 | 412 - 448 - - - - - - - — - - — -
3/22/2000 | — - 86 | 471 - 3.89 - - - - - - - - - - -— -—
5/26/2000 | — - 86 | 498 - 3.62 - - - — - - - — - - - —
9/15/2000 | — - 86 | 462 - 3.98 - - - - - - - - - - —_ -
12/11/2000] — - 8.6 437 - 3.83 - - - - - - - — - - -— —
3/29/2001 | -- h 8.6 - - - - - - - - - - — - - — -
627/2001 | - - 8.6 511 - 3.49 570 <25 <2.5 2.58 <7.5 3.43 — PACE - - - -—
9/19/2001 | -- - 8.6 5.00 - 3.60 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15 <5.0 - PACE - - - -
12/28/2001| — - 8.6 4.15 - 4.45 440 <0.5 <0.5 0.975 <1.0 6.27 - PACE - - —- —
3122002 | -~ - 86 | 4.35 - 4.25 330 <25 <25 <25 <5.0 8.69 - PACE - - — —
6/13/2002 | - * 86 | 5.09 - 351 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 16.4 - PACE - - — —
9/6/2002 | — - 86 | 518 - 3.42 98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 76 - SEQ - - e —
12/13/2002| — o 86 | 4.84 - 3.76 120 <0.5 <0.5 0.94 0.52 140 - SEQ - - - -
2/19/2003 | - p 86 | 445 - 415 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 800 - SEQ - - — -
6/6/2003 | - - 86 | 500 - 3.60 | <50000 | <500 <500 <500 <500 17,000 - SEQ - - — -
8/7/2003 | -~ - 86 | 484 - 3.76 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 2,400 - SEQ - - -— -—
11/20/2003 P - 8.60 | 4.48 - 4.12 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,400 - SEQM 6.9 - - -
04/28/2004| P - 8.60 | 9.66 - -1.06 730 <25 <25 <25 <25 170 - SEQM 6.8 - - -
08/26/2004| P - 8.60 | 4.73 - 3.87 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 170 - SEQM 6.8 - - <25
12/01/2004| P - | 860 | 4.80 - 380 | <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 36 - SEQM 6.8 - - -
02/02/2005| P - [ 860 | 450 - 410 810 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 41 -- SEQM 7.0 - - -
MW-9  [10/12/1993| - - 8.08 | 5.66 0.08 2.34 - - - —_ - - - — - - - -
21151994 | - - 8.08 | 5.32 0.05 271 - - - - - - - - - - — ——
5111994 | — - | 808 | 557 - 251 - - - - - - - - - - —_ —
8111954 | - - | 808 | 625 - 1.83 - - - - - - - —_ - - — —
10/18/1994 | — - [ 808 559 0.13 2.36 - - - - - - - - - - —_ -—
11311895 | -- - 8.08 | 442 0.14 3.52 - - - - - - - — - - — —
4/13/1995 | -- - 8.08 | 4.06 0.11 3.91 - - - - - - - — - - - ——
TH1M995 | - - 8.08 | 421 0.08 3,78 - - - - - - - — - - - -
11/211995 | - - 8.08 | 5.22 0.05 2.81 - - - - - - - — - - — —
2/5/1996 | — - 8.08 | 476 0.01 3.31 - - - - - - - — - - — ——
4/24/1996 | — - 8.08 | 462 0.08 3.37 - - - - - - - - - - — —
715/1996 | — - 8.08 | 5.11 0.04 2.93 - - - - - - - - - - —_ -—
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Tabie 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- [ Total DRO/
Well P/ | Foot [ TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene| benzene | Xylenes| MTBE DO TPHd | TOG | HVOC
No. Date | NP | Note | (feet) | (feet) {feet) (feet) | (wo/L) | (eo/l) | (po/L) | {pg/L) | {pg/L) | (uglL) |(mglL)| Lab pH (wolL} | (mgil) | (pail)
Mw-9 !7/30M996 | -~ | -~ | 808 515 - 2.93 - - - - - - - - - - — -
11/411996 | - | ~ | 8.08 [ 6.75 0.01 1.32 - - - ~ - - ~ — - - — —
51711997 [ - | e - - - —~ | 97,000 [ 16,000 | 8200 | 2300 | 17,300 | 39,000 - SPL - - — —
5M7/1997 | -~ | - | 8.08 | 5.42 - 266 | 97,000 | 16,0600 | 7,700 | 2,300 | 18400 | 40,000 | 7.0 | SPL - - — —
81171997 | - | e - - - - 100,000 14,000 | 360 | 3200 | 5790 | 27,000 - SPL - - - —
811/1997 | - | — | 808 | 537 - 271 | 71,000 | 12,000 | 340 | 2,100 | 4300 | 26,000 | 9.1 SPL - - - —
1171907 — | e - - - -~ [100,000} 24,000 | 5300 | 3500 | 19,300 | 35,000 - SPL - - - —
11711997 —~ | ¢+ | 8.08 | 562 - 246 |100,000| 22,000 | 4,800 | 3,100 | 17,900 | 32000 | 83 | SPL - - — -
1/29/1908 | — | e - - - - [250,000| 20,000 | 20,000 | 3,100 | 18,400 | 110,000 | - SPL - - — —
12911998 | —~ | r | 8.08 | 4.07 - 4.0t |250,000 | 20,000 | 21,000 | 3,100 | 18,500 | 110,000 | 6.6 SPL - - — -
6/22/1998 | — | e - - - - 290,000 | 20,000 | 17,000 { 3,800 | 21,200 | 110,000 [ - SPL - - - —
6/2211998 | — | ~ [ 808 | 428 - 3.80 |280,000| 21,000 | 18,000 | 3,800 | 21,200 | 110,000 | 58 | SPL - - - —
12/30/1998| ~ | f | 8.08 | 4.95 - 3.13 [150,000 | 10,000 | 3,800 | 2,000 | 9,600 860%%/890 - SPL - - — —
3/9/1999 | - | - |[8.08 | 3.95 - 413 | 82,000 | 6800 | 570 | 1400 | 4,700 | 100,000 | =~ SPL - - - —
6/23/1999 | - | - | 8.08 | 512 - 2.96 | 41,000 | 11,000 | 820 | 2300 | 5200 | 92,000 - SPL - - —
9/23/1999 | — | - | 808 | 474 - 3.34 | 57,000 | 12,000 | 5400 | 1,900 | 9,500 | 89,000 — SPL - - - —
12/28/19991 ~ | - | 8.08 | 4.58 - 350 | 46,000 | 15000 | 490 | 2,500 | 3,500 | 100,000 | - | PACE - - — —
3/22/2000 | — | - | 8.08 | 3.90 - 4.18 | 86,000 | 18,000 | 1,800 | 2300 | 6,800 | 120,000 | - | PACE - - — —
5/26/2000 | - | - | 8.08 | 4.15 - 3.93 | 82,000 | 17,000 | 680 1,800 | 3,800 | 100000 | - [ PACE - - — —
9/6/2000 | — | -~ | 8.08 | 4.47 - 3.61 |100,000| 19,000 | 280 | 2400 | 6400 | 84,000 - | PACE - - - —
9/15/2000 | - | - | 8.08 | 4.34 - 3.74 - - - — - - - — - -
12/14/2000| - | - | 8.08 | 4.41 - 3.67 |110,000| 14,400 | 768 | 2610 | 6670 | 123,000 | - | PACE - - - —
3/20/2001 | - | h [ 808 - - - - - - - - - -~ — - - —
6/26/2001 | — | m,| | 8.08 | 5.03 0.13 2.92 - ~ - - - - - — - - — -
9/19/2001 ] ~ | m |808] - - - - ~ - - - - - — - - — —
12/28/2001| — | — | 8.08 | 3.73 - 435 |110,000| 15000 | 1,500 | 2,280 | 5530 | 60,900 - | PACE - - - I~
3M2/2002 | - | - | 808 493 - 3.15 | 88,000 | 12,500 | 2,600 | 2,800 | 8950 | 44,000 - | PACE - - — -
61132002 | — | * | 8.08] 413 - 3.95 | 59,000 | 9870 | 161 2560 | 5560 | 35,600 - | PACE —~ - —
o/6/2002 | — | —~ | 8.08 [ 439 - 369 | 47,000 | 10,000 | <100 | 2,100 | 4,600 | 31,000 - SEQ - - -
12/13/2002) — | o | 8.08 | 3.97 - 411 | 57,000 | 11,000 | 1,000 { 2,300 | 5800 | 28000 - SEQ - - - -
2119/2003} - | p |808] 325 - 4.83 | 76,000 | 10,000 | 2,100 | 3,000 | 8900 | 11,000 -~ SEQ - - -
6/6/2003 | - | — | 8.08] 3.94 - 414 | 66000 | 9000 | <500 | 2,500 | 4,400 | 17,000 - SEQ - - - -
87/2003 | — | r | 808 3.92 - 4.16 | 53,000 | 7,800 | <250 | 2,600 | 4,700 | 17,000 - | sEQ | - - - -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/
Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene} benzene | Xylenes| MTBE DO TPHd | TOG HVOC
No. Date NP | Note | (feat) | {feet) (feet) (feet) | (pgl.) | (wo/L) | (uoll) | {po/L) | (wofl) (ugL) |(mgil)| Lab pH (maiL) | twofl) | (pgil)
MW-9 [11/20/2003] P - 8.08 ; 4.89 - 3.19 | 40,000 | 6,800 <250 860 1,100 16,000 - SEQM 6.7 - - -
04/28f2004| P r 8.08 | 3.19 - 4.89 | 47,000 | 5,600 690 2,300 6,800 8,500 - SEQM 7.7 - - -
08/26/2004| P - 8.08 | 3.61 —_ 447 | 35,000 3,700 500 1,300 5,300 6,500 - SEQM - - - <50
12/01/2004 | P - | 8081 3.909 - 4.09 | 36,000 | 3,500 <250 1,200 4,300 8,300 - SEQM 6.8 - - -
0210212005 P r 8.08 | 3.1 - 437 | 21,000 1,800 130 670 2,000 3,600 - SEQM 74 - - -
Qc-2 11/5/1882 | — g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — PACE - - -— —
101211993 | - g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - - - —
2151994 | —~ g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - - —_ —-
5/11/1994 | - g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - - — —
8/1/1994 | — g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - - —_— -
101181994 | — g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - - - -
1/13/1995 | -- g - - o - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - ATI - - -— -
4/13/1995 | -- g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - AT - -~ — —
711171995 | - 9 - - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - - ATI - - - —
11/2/1995 | - g - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 - ATI - - — ——
2/5M1996 | -- g - - - - <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 -~ SPL - - — —
4/24/1996 | -- g - - - - <50 <0.5 <1 <1 - o< <10 - SPL - - — —
7A6/1996 | — g | - - - - <50 <0.5 <1 <1t <1 <10 - SPL - - — -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA

ABBREVIATIONS:

TPH-g Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-d Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
GRC Gasoline Range Organics

DRO Diesel Range Organics

MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether

TQG Total il and grease

HVOC Halogenated volatile organic compounds
DO Pissolved oxygen

P/MNP Purge/No Purge

ug/L Micrograms per liter

mg/L Milligrams per liter

ppm Parts per million

< Not detected above reported detection limit
— Not analyzed/applicable/measurable

PACE Pace, Inc.

AT Analytical Technologies, Inc.

SPL Southern Petroleum Laboratories

SEQ Sequoia Analytical

TOC Top of Casing

DTW Depth to Water

GWE Groundwater Elevation

NQTES:

a Top of casing elevations surveyed relative to an established benchmark with an elevation of 8.11 feet above mean sea level.
b Groundwater elevafions adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.

¢ Detection limits vary; see laboratory report.d A copy of the documentation for this data is inciuded in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-061-07-004.
€ Blind duplicate.

f EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.

g Travel blank.

h Inaccessible.

i Depth to water anomalous; groundwater elevation not used in contouring.

i Well paved over.

k A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 010627-Z-1.MTBE data for the November 4, 1992 sampling event has been destroyed.No chromatograms
could be located for MTBE data from well MW-5, sampled on Qctober 12, 1993,

| Groundwater elevation is an estimate.

m Not sampled due to nature of SPH.

n Unable to sample.

o EPA Methods 80158 / 80218 used.

p Beginning in the first quarter 2003, TPHg and VOCs analyzed by EPA Method 8260B. -

q Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quntitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
r Sheen in well

s Discrete Peak @ C5

t HVOC detected was methlene chloride

* During the second quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitoring activities for BP.

The data in this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by RM and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Weli Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes/
Number Sampled {(pa/L) {(Hg/L) (Ha/L) {ug/t) (ng/L) (ug/L} {(kgiL) {ug/L) Comments
MW-1 6/6/2003 <85,000 <1,000 1,400 <25 <25 <25 - -
8/7/2003 <1,000 560 920 <5.0 <5.0 12 <5.0 <50
11/20/2003 1,800 <200 250 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - - a {ethanol)
04/28/2004 <1,000 950 200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
08/26/2004 <500 320 180 <25 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 b
12/01/2004 <1,000 300 170 <5.0 <5.0 <5,0 <50 <5.0
02/02/2005 <500 6,700 160 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 b (ethanol)
MW-2 6/6/2003 <200,000 | <40,000 72,000 <1,000 <1,000 1,300 - -
8/7/2003 <100,000 | 45,000 83,000 <500 <500 1,300 <500 <500
11/20/2003 <20,000 48,000 18,000 <100 <100 200 - -
04/28/2004 <50,000 59,000 31,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250
08/26/2004 23 <10,000 11,000 <250 <250 320 <250 <250 b
12/01/2004 <20,000 <4,000 10,000 <100 <100 230 <100 <100
02/02/2005 <20,000 4,000 10,000 <100 <100 260 <100 <100 b {ethanol)
MW-3 6/6/2003 <1,000 <200 180 <5.0 <5.,0 16 - -
8/7/2003 <1,000 <200 290 <5.0 <5.0 20 <5.0 <5.0
11/20/2003 <100 <20 17 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 - -
04/28/2004 <200 <40 87 <1.0 <1.0 39 <10 <1.0
08/26/2004 <5.0 260 34 <0.50 <0.50 20 <0.50 <0.50 b
12/01/2004 <200 810 74 <t1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
02/02/2005 <200 <40 20 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 b {ethanol)
MW-4 6612003 <10,000 2,500 6,800 <50 <50 190 - -
8/7/2003 <10,000 2,400 8,600 <50 <50 160 <50 <50
11/20/2003 <20,000 <4,000 11,000 <100 <100 310 - -
04/28/2004 <50,000 15,000 3,600 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250
08/26/2004 <5.0 18,000 1,800 <25 <25 60 <25 <25
12/01/2004 <2,000 19,000 450 <10 <10 10 <10 <10
02/02/2005 <1,000 19,000 410 <5.0 <5.0 10 <5.0 <5.0 b (ethanol)
MW-5 6/6/2003 <1,000 <200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - -
8/7/2003 <1,000 <200 18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
11/20/2003 <500 <100 12 <25 <25 <2.5 - -
04/28/2004 <500 <100 11 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25 <25
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes/
Number Sampled {woll) (ugiL) (uglt) (ugil) {ngiL) (gL} (ugiL) {waiL} Comments
MW-5 08/26/2004 8.3 <100 74 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
12/01/2004 <1,000 <200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
02/02/2005 <500 <100 11 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 b {ethanol)
MW-6 6/6/2003 <1,000 <200 140 <5.0 <5.0 21 - -
8/7/2003 <1,000 <200 160 <5.0 <5.0 20 <5.0 <5.0
11/20/2003 <100 <20 74 <0.50 <0.50 12 - =
04/28/2004 <500 <100 120 <2.5 <2.5 12 <2.5 <2.5
08/26/2004 11 <100 110 <2.5 <25 12 <2.5 <25 b
12/01/2004 <500 <100 86 <2.5 <2.5 11 <25 <2.5
02/02/2005 <100 32 41 <0.50 <0.50 6.2 <0.50 <0.50 b (ethanol)
MW-7 6/6/2003 <1,000 <200 510 <5.0 <5.0 41 - -
8/7/2003 <1,000 <200 520 <3.0 <5.0 43 <5.0 <5.0
11/20/2003 <500 1,300 270 <2.5 <25 8.9 - -
04/28/2004 <500 880 71 <2.5 <2.5 3.5 <2.5 <25
08/26/2004 8.0 4,800 150 <25 <2.5 7.8 <0.50 <0.50
12/01/2004 <200 1,400 25 <1,0 <1.0 1.1 <1.0 <1.0
02/02/2005 <100 830 31 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 b (ethanol)
MW-8 6/6/2003 <100,000 | <20,000 17,000 <500 <500 <500 - -
8/7/2003 <5,000 <1,000 2,400 <25 <25 44 <25 <25
11/20/2003 <5,000 4,100 1,400 <25 <25 <25 - - b
04/28/2004 <500 42,000 170 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25 c
08/26/2004 <5.0 47,000 170 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
12/01/2004 <500 9,700 36 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
02/02/2005 <100 <20 4 <0.50 0.72 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 b (ethanol)
MW-9 6/6/2003 <100,000 <20,000 17,000 <500 <500 <500 - -
8772003 <50,000 <10,000 17,000 <250 <250 350 <250 <2350
11/20/2003 <50,000 12,000 16,000 <250 <250 <250 - -
04/28/2004 <25,000 <5,000 8,500 <120 <120 170 <120 <120
08/26/2004 13 2,600 6,500 <50 <50 " 140 <50 <50 d (TBA)
12/01/2004 <50,000 <10,000 8,300 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250
02/02/2005 <10,000 5,600 3,600 <50 <50 88 <50 <50 b (ethanol)
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropvl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dibromoethane

EDB = 1,2-Dichloroethane

ug/L = micrograms per liter

< = Not detected above the laboratory detection fimit.

— = Not analyzed/not sampled/not mesaured/not available

a = Confirmatory analysis was past holding time

b = The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.
¢ = The concentration indicated for this analyte is an estimated value above the calibration range of the instrument.

d = Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.

¢ = Split samples analyzed by EPA Method 82608 SIM
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well counsists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement putnp, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # O‘Tsﬁd:?_dl—*ﬂ*@)gm ?_QZ {‘@ g | Client /)7 /5 11020

site [ TQO poca-»c.l\ gf‘y( Eo\x—r\/u;'/}%

Thickness | Volume of
Well of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water; Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor [ Liquid (ft.) | Liguid (ft.) {m) (it} hottom (.Y - @
frwo-[ | 2 360 | M3
w2 | 2 w2t | /1,98
Ao |- .32 |il.SE
My | 2 1.6] |tz
T SH8 | pos
bt |2 520 | paz | i
" N I':a):cq,uf" r
-T2 “9Z | el ‘
s | = Y5O | 1239
. K ) , _ N
os~q | M sptt dctecked | 27/ | /390 D

fﬁ\.\'\.{ Z

/
;/?Lt"c: 0 J/ OA‘:){\'-

. PR AL e
P 5 A ‘-_fl:lgbr?' i
T o

_ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: (DS O —gA ) | Station# /({26
Sampler: ) Date: 2 r 2 fq <<
LN
Well LD.: Mo/ Well Diameter: <@» 3 4 6 8
;-"} 4
Total Well Depth: / / | "{ > Depth to Water: (‘3 N /
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Pale Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
[Well Dinmeter — iplier Well Digpeter Multiplier
i 0.04 v 0.65
2 0.16 & 147
3 0.37 Other raciius® * 0,163
Purge Method: 65‘ Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
posable Bailer (Digposable Railer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
[ilectric Submersible Other:
Extroction Pump
Other:
Tojp of Screen: I well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

" -2
} { jD X 2 = éf Gals.

1 Case Volume (Gals.) Speciﬁ-éd Volumes Calculated Yolume

Conductivity
Time |Temp CF)| pH (mS or (8) | Gals, Removed | Observations |
7/

624 | 79| /287 2.6

0179
094 2

620 20| /30 | B9 | rlewsd?

Did well dewater? Yes @’ Gallons actually evacuated: 3. 7

0950

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: L/L/%] 3’—
. "

Sample L.D.: W) - Laboratory:  Pace (Sequpia Other

Analyzed for: Gro BTEX MTBE DRO  Other C c? SCG’P -

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: e/
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: (OSOPO2 — M’ station# (/1 2.6
Sampler: W——b Date:  "2_ f ‘j‘l [3 X
Well 1.D.: j/']/[ [ “ -2 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: ” AKX Depth to Water: fﬁ 2 7;
& ‘ g , o
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: € ) Gmde  |D.O.Meter (ifreq'd): vsI HACH
Well Dinmeter N—" Multiplier Weil Dinmeler Mulliptier
" 0.04 g 0.65
2" D.16 @ .47
3 0,37 Otlier rading® * 0,163
Purge Method: ~_ Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
- I?ilsposnble Builer ’ ’@B&mble Bailer
Pasitive Air Displacement ~ Bxtraction Port
Blectric Submetsible Other:

Bxtraction Pump

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
l f 7——— X % = ?té Gals.
[ Case Volume (Gals.) Speeified Volumes Cajculated Volume
Conductivity N
Time | Temp (°F) 1 (mSorpS} | Gals, Removed | Observations

k=

6 2.2

pk
1.6 /1Y

/.=

NG

sl

Fo| /35

- [écr>\[ , QCBDO S/
77 ‘

2.9 ¢/

/(32

&l%

Ao

N2t

2.6

/L:[’ﬁwjyr 4“\ il f‘s’ﬁ z e

Did well dewater? Yes

é@

Gallons actually evacuated: ‘g/ 6

Sampling Time: /. /%b Sampling Date: 2 é é/ S

Sample [.D.: M(,U T Laboratory:  Pace @ Other

Analyzed for: GRCy) BTEX MTBE DRO  Other < e gc:d ﬂ -1

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: g, Pc;tupurge: "ElL
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# OS5 oo — pig] Station # /12
Sampler: A Date: 2 /2 / 9
4 7 T
wellLD: D Well Diameter: ¢¥ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: ( ‘ | SE‘)) Depth to Water: L!‘; 1+
Depth to Free Product: _ Thicknegs of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @y Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Yl HACH
|Well Dinngler Multiplier Well Diameter Multiptice
" 0.04 L 0.65
a» 0,16 & 1.47
3" 0.37 Othrer radius’ * 0.163
Purge Methocl: .. Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
igposable Builer Rppsable Bailer
Posilive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Qther:

Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen: * IF well is listed as a no-purge, confirm

that water level is below the top

of sereen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.

[ 3

& 2

X =
| Case Volune {Gals.) Specified Yolumes Czﬂclitlalcd Volume
| Conductivily “
Time |Temp("F)} pH (mS or@S)) | Gials. Removed | Observations L
0| 6l 6.5 89/ | 4l | cleas™
089 10l 6, 7| K79 | 2. ff
6T | ¥ g77 3.3 [/ e~

0844

Did well dewater? Yes fﬁgf)

Gallons actually evacuated:

2.5

Sampling Time: O(’?) 3"@ # Sampling Date: /7 / p) / 5 '

Sample LD.: M — A ‘ Laboratory:  Pace eqdéi‘% Other,

Analyzed for: (GRQ @ MTBE @ oter: SxV'S /- Hheuro { /2 DC ﬂ)— /
D.O. (if req'd): o Pre-purge: el Post-purge: ! ‘"g/L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV|  Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEEY

BTS#: (OS5 Cyxsy~M| station# [ (1 2€
Sampler: IANg) Date: 2 /2 {QS\
Well LD.: Min) - Y Well Diameter; <5 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: / O ) Céz Depth to Water: 7 G
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: {{Vy Grade D. O Meter (if req d) Y&L HACH

K 0.04 a 0.65

e 0.i6 a" 1.47

3" 0.37 Other mdius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: _ Bailer

< TiEpoaable Bailer @@)Sﬂble Railer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submessible Other:

Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

If well is listed a8 a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

ol screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

Coe)”

X

s _ - L5 cus

1 Case Volume {Gals.)

Specified Volunes

Calculated Volume

e a—

Time

Temp ("F)

pH

Conductivity
(mS ofS) )

Gals. Removed

Obgervations

032

7201

%3

WAT/A

Crd

-

AA==2Y B

1035

éélf .?7

)

2471

7.0

v

037

GBS

263 T

Clec?”

Fe3

L5

it

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons acmally evacuated:

/)

Sampling Time:

015~

Sampling Date:

2/ o

A "5/

Sample LD.: Laboratm'y' Pace Gequoiz  Other,

Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other: < -z S_(c:fr/) T

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ey Post~pu1 ge: "R
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# . (35202 ~ aA{]) Station# £ {.Q
Sanpler: ) Date: -2 / Dlex
Well LD.: M-S Well Diameter: 3y 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: /Z; 78, Depth to Water: ¢ e
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (1(' } Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Digmeler Muifinlier Well Dinueler Mulliplier
" 0.04 4" 0.63
2 u.16 a" i.A47
N 0.37 Other sudius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer
&;‘»ﬁve Air Displacement
Tectric Submersible
Bxtraction Funip
Other:

Top of Screen:

sable Bailer
Extraction Port
Other:

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

IF well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

b S

7 3 g Gals.

[l

1 Case Volume (‘Gals.)

Specified Vollimes

Calculated Volume

Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F)] pH (mS or uS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
o= 163 T F5| HE Al C Joudly
oo |53d | IO | Fle | 271 oy

(005

635

/2

2.5

C [OVAJI)‘“

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated:

3,

3

Sampling Time: /O/ 0 Sampling Date: ™). /2 /dj"'

Sample LD.: ﬁ\@)'—g/ Laboratory:  Pace E“ycq(ua a)  Other

Analyzed for: QRO " BTEX MIBE DRO  Other Cre Scfaﬁt.

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: gy, Post-purge: "l
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVv Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHELET
BTS# =~ (O5070YL—AN)]  [Smton# /()26
Sampler: A Date: 7 [ 2 /\ S5
' {
Well 1.D.: MG Well Diameter: <& 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: {11 g3 Depth to Water: Wis
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: FVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): 58y HACH
Well Diamcler Multinlicr Vell Dinmeter Multislier T

" 0.04 4" 0,65

2 0.16 & 47

3" .37 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

(@;{:osable Bailer “Eposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement
Clectric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

Bxtraction Port
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

[ 2 3

5.6

X = Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Colculated Volume
Conduetivity
Time | Temp (°F) ptl (mS oyf1S) | Gals. Removed | Observations y

mor | 34 1) J87Y

/L cloed )

69,31 t2 | 9%

7

2/

0964

0906 | 69.Y | 1.2

a0

3; f C/C’V“//V

6 3‘;’-

Did well dewater? Yes /Ko )

3.6

(Gallons actually evacuated:

0915

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: /) /é) 5
I Z

Sample LD.: f%w“d Laboratory:  Pace @nia Other
T S
Analyzed for: GRO BTEX WMTBE DRO  Othen ' 5‘ rr (o i
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge’} "h
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BIS# (o5 e — ar)  |Setion# /(16
Sampler: Y ia %) Date: 2] ﬂog—
: b L
Well 1.D.: A - Well Diameter: @,{ 3 4 6 8§
Total Well Depth: /3,65 Depth to Water: 4,92
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (VES Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH
Well Dinmeter —— Multiplier jauete Muliplier
i 0.04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 147
an 0.37 Other mdius® * 0.163
Purge Melhod: Bailer Sampling Method: Builer
(Brispstable Boiler < Digposable Railer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Exuaction Pump
Other:
If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that watcr level is below the top

Top of Scree:

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

3

X

L/- rL Gals.

[Y

I Case Vulume (Gals,)

Specified Vehunes

Caleulated Volume

Conduectivity

Time

Temp (°F)

pIl

(m$S 0@)

Gals. Removed

Observations

(U8

427

7,&

(5O}

(7

( leud

04q29

o4, F

Fl

/H73

2.&

r !

0922 654 F1 | 1724 0,2 C&méf

Did well dewater? Yes (@ Gallons actually evacnaled: q; -

Sampling Time: C:? (f %5/ Sampling Date: J??/:Z /O’ J‘"

Sample L.D.: [M,U ,;7/ Laboratory:  Pace [ eq"l.‘}: A Other

Analyzed for: GRFO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other ¢ C 9 f)-_‘g

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: oy ) Po's;.-purge:: ™l
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0355




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  Seoasyy — AD)  |Swtion# (/26

Sampler: A~ Date: "2 /‘2, f SHN

Well LD fIN-S Well Diameter: 2> 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depﬂ;: ! < c?—‘! Depth to Water: Cﬁ' 5O

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

T
Referenced to: /PVE Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSt HACH
Well Diametet Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier:

C 0.04 " 0.65

ar 0.6 & 147

3" .37 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

¢ Dishosable Bailer < Dosable Builer

Positive Air Displacement
Blectric Submersible
Exiraction Punip
Olher:

Top of Screen:

Bxtraction Port

Oller:

I well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

L5« 3

%L ) Gals,

1 Case Volume (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

|

Calculated Volume

Time | Temp (°F) pll (mS ot uS)

Conductivity

(Gals. Removed | Observations

OIF 86| 20| 2/ 7

[ Clrar

(028 6.9 | L3G¥

3 %

izl

(O |r9.6 | 7 | 2972

Y5~ | ~leer

Did well dewater? Yes (E@

Gallons actually evacuated: C’/; 5

1039

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: 2 /z,/ci by

Sample L.D.: iy lp ‘8 Laboratory:  Pace S@‘i‘a Other

Analyzed for; ORO BTEX MIBE DRO  Ofher S e S;a,ﬂ z

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: . Post—pu;ga: "5
O.R.P, (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVv Post-purge: mY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: C% > “ao’z__-—-/b\,b \ Station # ) I} 26
Sampler: ;M\E) Date: [‘L(cs ST
Well LD.: N -P Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: [3.90 Depth to Water: 3 -/
’ [
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced fo: Ve~ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS1 HACH
Well Dinmeter Multiplier Weil Dinmefer Multiplier
" 0.04 4r 0,65
2 0.16 6" 147
ki 0.37 Gther radips® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ¢Digposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Qther:
Extmcuon Pum
Coim 3" PUC Rext Ve

Top of Screen:

of sereen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.

1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
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Gallons actually evacuated:
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Sampling Time: |7 Qé) Sampling Date: ~ / /) ¥ /O 7

Sampie 1.D.: ﬂ{)\)d—cf Laboratory:  Pace S qu; Other

Analyzed for;:  GRO BTEX | MTBE DRO Other: SE © 5 cc)ﬂ By

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: \ e
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING
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SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GGROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE BSIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL. AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Ine. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM 0Oil Company.

This Sourece Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardons Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

{]11Re “
Station #
6}@:) Eﬁw\‘:\,\ dc_{_ Eﬁs@‘\[” "\e,
Station Address \ '

Total Gaillons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

== N I
added equip. any other
rinse water, adjustments H‘
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED _?_7 5 BTS vehicle £ 3 § 5 i
BTS event # time date

|
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by RM have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory.



@ Sequoia
. 408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAXE408;7;§-2308

www.sequoizlabs.com

15 February, 2005

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Work Order: MOB0203

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/03/05 16:51. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 15



@ Sequoia

<« Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoiatabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number: GO7TP-0013
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOR0203
Reported:

02/15/05 11:23

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-1 MOB0203-01 Water 02/02/05 09:50  02/03/05 16:51
MW-2 MOB0203-02 Water 02/02/05 11:30 02/03/05 16:51
MW.3 MOB0203-03 Water 02/02/05 08:50  02/03/05 16:51
MW-4 MOB0203-04 Water 02/02/05 10:45  02/03/05 16:51
MW-5 MOB0203-05 Water 02/02/05 10:10  02/03/05 16:51
MW.-6 MOB0203-06 Water 02/02/05 09:15  02/03/05 16:51
MW.7 MOB0203-07 Water 02/02/05 09:30  02/03/05 16:51
MW-8 MOB0203-08 Water 02/02/05 10:30  02/03/05 16:51
MW-9 MOB0203-09 Water 02/02/05 12:00  02/03/05 16:51
TB-11126-02022005 MOB0203-10 Water 02/02/05 00:00  02/03/05 16:51

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with intact custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 15



885 Jarvis Drive

@ Seq llOia Morgan Hill, CaA 95037
. (408) 776.9600

FAX (4068 782-6308

v A ll a ly th al www.sequo)ialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOB0203

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GG7TP-0013 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 02/15/05 11:23

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Baich Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW.3 (MOB0203-03) Water Sampled: 02/02/05 08:50 Received: 02/03/05 16:51
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 730 49 ug/l 1 5B0O7009 02/07/05  02/08/05 EPA PT
8015B-SVOA
114% 34-123 " : " "

Surrogate: n-Oclacosane

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page3 of 15



@ Sequoia Morgan S e s
' (408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoiatabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOB0203
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO71P-0013 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 02/15/05 11:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (MOB0203-01) Water Sampled: 02/02/05 09:50 Received: 02/03/05 16:51

tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 25 ugl 3 5B10005 02/10/05  02/10/05 EPA 8260B

Benzene 150 2.5 " “ " " " "

tert-Butyl alcohol 6700 100 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl sther ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " " " " " "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "

Ethanol ND 500 " " " " n " Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 12 2.5 " " u " » "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 160 2.5 " " " “ N "

Toluene 3.0 2.5 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 14 25 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1100 250 " " n " " "

Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 60-135 " " " "

MW-2 (MOB0203-02) Water Sampled: 02/02/05 11:30 Received: 02/03/05 16:51

tert-Amyl methy! ether 260 100 ug/i 200 SB10005  02/80/05  02/10/05 EPA 8260B

Benzene 6600 100 " " " " " "

tert-Butyl alcohol 4000 4000 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 100 " " " " » "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 100 " " " " n .

Ethanoi ND 20000 " " " » " " Ic
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 4400 100 " " “ " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 10000 100 " " w " » ”

Toluene 9900 100 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 18000 100 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 92000 10000 " " " " " "

Sturragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111% 60-135 " » " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chuain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis,
Thiv analptical report must be reproduced in ifs entirvety.

Page 4 of 15



@ Sequoia

W@ Analytical

8835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation {Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOB0203

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0013 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:{ eonard Niles 02/15/05 11:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (MOB0203-03) Water Sampled: 02/02/05 08:50 Received: 02/03/05 16:51
tert-Amyl methyl ether 1.1 1.0 ugfl 2 SB10005 02/10/05  02/10/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 1.0 n » " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 40 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 1.0 n n " » " I
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 " " " n " "
1,2-Dichloreethane ND 1.0 " " " " " w
Ethanol ND 200 " n " " " " IC
Ethyl tert-buty} ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 20 1.0 " " " " u "
Toluene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 » " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 100 " n " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 60-135 " " " "
MW-4 (MOB0203-04) Water Sampled: 02/02/05 10:45 Received: 02/03/03 16:51
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10 50 ug/1 10 5B10005 02/10/05  02/10/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 5.0 " " W N " "
tert-Butyl aleohol 19000 200 " " " " N N
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " -
1,2-Dibromoethane (ED}B) ND 5.0 - “ " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 v " " " " "
Ethanol ND 1000 " " " " " " I©
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " " n " "
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " C " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4190 50 " " " it " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Xyienes (tolal) ND 5.0 n " " " u u
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1000 500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 60-135 u " # "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analptical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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@ Sequoia

w0 Analytical

385 Jarvis Drive

Mergan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation JArco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOB0203
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0013 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 02/15/05 11:23
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noted
MW-5 (MOB0203-05) Water Sampled: 02/02/05 10:10 Received: 02/03/05 16:51
tert-Amyl methyl cther ND 25 ug/l 5 SB10005s  02/10/05  02/10/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene 84 2.5 " " " N " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " » »
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " v " " n "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 v L " " " "
Ethanol ND 500 v " " " " " ic
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 4.0 2.5 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11 25 " " " v " »
Toluene 4.8 2.5 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 10 23 " " " » " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 4000 250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110% 60-135 " “ » "
MW.-6 (MOB0203-06) Water Sampled: 02/02/05 09:15 Received: 02/03/05 16:51
tert-Amyl methyl ether 6.2 050  ug! 1 SB10005  02/10/05  02/10/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 32 20 " " [ " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " u " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloreethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " u " " Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 * " " " N "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 41 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " i " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 55 50 " " v » " "
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 60-135 » o w ,,

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet welght basis.

This anaiytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
Seqll o1a Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. (408) 776-9600

An alytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308

v www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOB0203
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0013 Reported:
Oszkland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 02/15/05 11:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Uhnits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note

MW.-7 (MOB0203-07) Water Sampled: 02/02/05 09:30 Received: 02/03/05 16:51

tert-Amyl methyl ether 1.8 (.50 ug/l 1 SB10005S  02/10/05  02/10/05 EPA 8260B

Benzene ND 0.50 " » " " " "

tert-Butyl alcohol 830 20 " " " " " "

Di-isopropy! cther ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " " -
Elhyl IEH'bUtyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " N

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 31 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " » " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 81 50 " " n " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 27 % 60-135 » " " "

MW.-8 (MOB0203-08) Water Sampled: 02/02/05 10:30 Received: 02/03/05 16:51

tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.604 0.50 ug/l 1 5B1000S  02/10/05  02/10/05 EPA 8260B

Benzene ND 0.50 " 0 " " " "

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 u u " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 n " " " " »

Ethanol ND 100 " n " " " " -
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 0.72 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 41 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 n " u " " -

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " v "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 810 50 " " n " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorvethane-d4 107 % 60-135 " " v w

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be veproduced in its entirety.
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* 885 Jarvis Drive

@ Seq uolia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600

v An alytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #1 1126, Emeryville, CA MOBG203
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0013 Reported:
QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 02/15/05 11:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Baich Prepared  Analyzed Method Note:

MW-9 (MOB0203-09) Water Sampled: 02/02/05 12:00 Received; 02/03/05 16:51

tert-Amyl methyl ether 88 50 ug/l 100 SB10005  02/10/05  02/10/05 EPA 8260B

Benzene 18G0 50 " n " " " "

tert-Buty! alcohol 5600 2000 " " " n " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " " " " " "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " » " " " "

Ethanol ND 10000 n " " U " " Ic
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 670 50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 3600 50 " " " " " "

Toluene 130 50 " " » " " "

Xylenes (total) 2000 50 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 21000 5000 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 103 % 60-135 “ » u "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wef weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia
<’ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #1 1126, Emeryville, CA

1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number:GO7TP-0013
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOB0203
Reported:

02/15/05 11:23

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (MOB0203-03) Water Sampled: 02/02/05 08:50 Received: 02/03/05 16:51
Qil & Grease (HEM) ND 4800 ug/l 1 5B11036 02/11/05  02/11/05 EPA 1664A

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9of 15



@ Sequoia

W Analytical

835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Number:GO7TP-0013
Project Manager:Ieonard Niles

MOB0203
Reported:

02/15/05 11:23

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Regporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limuts RFD Limit Notes
Batch 5807009 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (5B07009-BLK1) Prepared: 02/07/05 Analyzed: 02/08/05
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 42.6 " 500 83 34-123
Laboratory Control Sample (3B07009-BS1) Prepared: 02/07/05 Analyzed: 02/08/05
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 422 50 ug/l 500 84 51-128
Surrogate: n-Oclecosane 40.8 “ 500 82 34-123
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (5B07009-BSD1) Prepared: 02/07/05 Analyzed: 02/08/05
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 437 50 ugl 500 87 51-128 27
Surrogate: n-Oclacosane 46.0 " 50.0 92 34.123

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical veport must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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@ Sequoia

.« Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiww sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arco}
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryviile, CA
Project Number:GO7TP-0013
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOB0203
Reported:

02/15/05 11:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5B10005 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (5B10005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/10/05
teri-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ugl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND (.50 "
Ethanol ND 100 " IC
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 35.54 ’ 5.00 111 60-135
Laberatory Control Sample (5B10005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/10/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.58 0.50 ug/1 10.0 96 80-115
Benzene 8.63 0.50 " 10.0 86 65-115
tert-Buty! alcohol 47.4 20 " 50.0 95 75-150
Di-isopropyl ether 7.95 0.50 " 10.0 80 75-125
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 85-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 85-130
Ethanol 156 100 " 200 78 70-135 IC
Ethyl tert-buty! ether 8.82 0.50 " 10.0 88 75-130
Ethyibenzenc 9.35 0.50 " 10.0 94 75-135
Methy! tert-butyl cther 9.70 0.50 " 10.0 97 65-125
Toluene 9.24 0.50 " 10.0 92 85-120
Xylenes (total) 28.1 0.50 " 30.0 94 85-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 5.35 " 5.00 107 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirveiy.
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@ Sequoia

< Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco)
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project Number:GO7TP-0013
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

MOB0203
Reported:

02/15/05 11:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch SB10005 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (5B10005-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/10/05
Benzene 4.37 0.50 ug/l 6.08 78 65-115
Ethylbenzene 7.60 0.50 " 7.84 97 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.16 0.50 " 9.60 85 65-125
Toluene 29.9 0.50 * 329 91 85-120
Xylenes (total) 377 0.50 * 385 98 85-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 375 50 " 440 85 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 S.H " 5.00 102 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (5810005-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/10/05
tert-Asmyl methyl ether 985 0.50 ug/l 10.0 o8 80-115 3 15
Benzene 9.21 0.50 " 10.0 92 65-115 7 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 49.9 20 " 50.0 100 75-150 5 25
Di-isopropyl ether 7.86 0.50 " 10.0 79 75-125 1 15
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) 1t.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 85-120 5 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 85-130 0 20
Ethanol 113 100 " 200 56 70-135 32 35 1C, HM
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.18 0.50 " 10.0 92 75-130 4 25
Ethylbenzenc 9.91 0.50 " 10.0 99 75-135 6 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 65-125 7 20
Toluene 9.76 0.50 " 10.0 98 85-120 5 20
Kylenes (total) 29.8 0.50 " 30.0 99 85-125 6 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 498 # .00 100 60-135

Matrix Spike (5B10005-MSI)

Source: MOB(203-02

Prepared & Analyzed: 02/10/05

Benzene 7570 100 ug/l 1220 6600 80 065-115
Ethylbenzene 5940 100 " 1570 4400 98 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11900 100 " 1920 10000 99 03-125
Toluenc 16200 100 " 6580 9900 96 85-120
Xylenes {total) 25600 100 " 7700 18000 99 85-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 170000 10000 " 88000 92000 89 70-124
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.48 " .00 110 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulfs in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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CD Sequoia

< Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Cerporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
QOakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number:GO7TP-0013
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOB0203
Reported:

02/15/05 11:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyic Result Litnit Units Level Resultt %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5B10005 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike Dup (SB10005-MSD1) Source: MOB0203-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/10/05
Benzene 7480 100 ug/l 1220 6600 72 65-115 1 20
Ethylbenzene 6060 100 * 1570 4400 106 75-135 2 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11000 100 " 1920 10000 52 65-125 8 20 LN
Toluene 15700 100 * 6580 9500 88 85-120 3 20
Xylenes (total) 26100 100 " 7700 18000 105 85-123 2 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 163000 10000 M 88000 92000 81 70-124 4 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 4.62 " 5.00 92 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.
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@ Sequoia

< Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wnw.sequodalabs.com

URS Cormporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number:GO7TP-0013
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOB0203
Reported:

02/15/05 11:23

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y“%REC Limits RPD Lirnit Notes
Batch 5B11036 - General Prep / EPA 1664A
Blank (5B11036-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/11/05
Oil & Grease (HEM) ND 5000  ug/l
Laboratory Control Sample (5B11036-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/11/05
Qii & Grease (HEM) 18800 5000 ugfl 20000 o4 78-118
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (5B11036-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/11/05
Qil & Grease (HEM) 17700 5000 ugfi 20000 88 78-118 6 18

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

@ Seq uoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {408) 7769600
v An alytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308
www,sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOB0203
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0013 Reporied:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 02/15/05 11:23

Notes and Definitions

SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

PT Hydrocard. in req. fuel range, but doesn't resemble req. fuel

LN MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

IC Calib. verif. is within method limits but outside contract limits

HM Analyte recovery below established [imit

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reporfed on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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SE]A ANALYTI TTICAL SAMPLE HECETPT LOG -
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ATTACHMENT C

ERROR CHECK REPORTS AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL
CONFIRMATIONS



Checking GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL GEQO_WELL CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME: URS Corporation-Oakland Office
USER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND
DATE CHECKED:

2/16/2005 12:59:22 PM

Processing is complete. No errors were found]!
You may now proceed to the upload page.

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check_geo3.asp?temp_folder=404386URSCOR... 2/16/05



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: QMR Geowell Q1 2005 Site

11126
Submittal Date/Time: 2/16/2065 1:01:08 PM
Confirmation
Number- 1516834855

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload _geo3.asp?temp_folder=509319URSCORP%2... 2/16/05



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 9202721416
Date/Time of Submittal: 2/16/2005 1:17:12 PM
Facility Global 1D: T0600100208
Facility Name: BP MOBIL
Submittal Title: QMR Q1 2005
Submittal Type: Risk Assessment Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BPF MOBIL Regional Board - Case #: 01-0222
1700 POWELL ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)

EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 4050
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
9202721416 QMR Q1 2005 Q1 2005
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Srijesh Thapa 2M16/2005 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL

SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES . WATE

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,E1664A,SWB0158

TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:

- B260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED
- B260FA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

A~ w0

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES

TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPCRTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED

SO OO0

<=2z Z<

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% Y

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp 2/16/05



Uploading EDF File, Step 3

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% Y
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115% Y
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% Y
SOIL. SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN £5-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S} RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED
QCTB SAMPLES N
QCEB SAMPLES N
QCAB SAMPLES N

DETECTIONS > REPDL

0
¢
0

Page 2 of 2

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR)

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

2/16/05



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 ‘ Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL EDF CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME: URS Corporation-Oakland

Office
USER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND
DATE CHECKED:; 2/16/2005 1:15:09 PM
GLOBAL ID: T0600100208
FILE UPLOADED: BP#11126-EDF-MOB0203.zip

No errors were found in your EDF upload file.
If you want to submit this file to the SWRCB, choose the

"Upload EDD" option in the above menu and follow the
instructions.

When you complete the submittal process, you will be given a
confirmation number for your subrnittal.

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BPF MOBIL Regional Board - Case #: 01-0222
1700 POWELL ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION

EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 2} - (BG)
Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 4050

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED o
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 9
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 7
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,E1664A,SWB015B

TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:

- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS8 TG BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIQLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE

oooo

< 222 <

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check_edf 3.asptemp_folder=279472URSCOR... 2/16/05



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED Y

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-
135%

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< < < =<

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-
135%

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-
130%

n/a

n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf 3.asp?temp_folder=279472URSCOR... 2/16/05



ATTACHMENT D

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION DATA



Groundwater Extraction Volumes and Depth To Water Measurements

Table 3

Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

Cumulative
Well Pre-extraction Intermediate ' Final* Yolume Yolume
Number Date  Depth To Water (ft) Depth To Water (ft) Depth To Water (ft) Extracted (gal) ° Extracted (g2l) _ Comments
Mw-1 6/8/04 3.54 329 3.20 1.87 1.87
6/25/04 3.24 3.24 6.29 1.92 379
7/8/04 4,22 3.55 6.35 1.76 5.55
7/20/04 3.18 3.25 6.19 1.93 748
8/3/04 5.89 179 743 1.49 8.96
8/17/04 355 3.47 7.44 1.87 10.83
8/31/04 349 333 5.30 1.88 12.71
9/14/04 3.89 3.40 4.03 1.81 14.52 Well lock broken
9/28/04 14.52
10/5/04 3.58 3.49 7.32 1.86 16.39
Reporting Period Period Volume Extracted, gal
10/G4 - 12/04 (Fourth Quarter 2004) 1.86
MW-2 6/8/04 4,78 4.57 8.54 1.67 1.67
6/25/04 4.62 4,61 7.19 1.69 3.36
7/8/04 4.70 4.69 175 1.68 5.04
7/20/04 4.77 4,77 8.26 1.67 6.71
8/3/04 4.80 4.79 572 1.66 8.38
8/17/04 4.80 4.30 5.70 1.66 10.04
8/31/04 4.67 4.46 5.15 1.69 11.73
9/14/04 4,63 4.64 5.38 1.69 13.42
5/28/04 13.42
10/5/04 4.79 4.80 5.17 1.67 15.09
Reporting Period Period Volume Extracted, gal
10/04 - 12/04 (Fourth Quarter 2004) 167
MW-4 6/8/04 8.05 5.56 7.65 1.13 1.13
6/25/04 7.92 6.42 8.83 1.16 2.29
7/8/04 60.15 532 8.88 1.44 373
7/20/04 6.83 5.70 9.57 1.33 5.07
8/3/04 6.93 5.70 10.12 1.32 6.38
8/17/04 545 5.20 10.14 1.56 7.94
8/31/04 6.50 5.60 9.35 1.39 9.33
9/14/04 5.79 5.66 10.25 1.50 10.83
0/28/04 10.83
10/5/04 6.13 5.44 9.59 1.45 12.28
Reporting Period Period Volume Extracted, gat
10/04 - 12/04 (Fourth Quarter 2004) 145
MW-8 6/8/04 4.87 4.66 8.66 1.65 1.65
6/25/04 4.63 4.63 9.23 1.69 3.35
7/8104 4.59 4.60 11.58 1.70 5.04
7/20/04 471 471 10.00 1.68 6.72
8/3/04 4.66 4.67 10.40 1.69 8.41
8/17/04 4.75 4,75 10.39 1.67 10.08
8/31/04 4.75 4.74 11.55 1.67 11.76
9/14/04 4.71 4,75 8.96 1.68 13.44 Well cap broken
9/28/04 13.44
10/5/04 4.88 4.88 9.68 1.65 15.09
Page 1 of2 URS Corporation



Table 3
Groundwater Extraction Volumes and Depth To Water Measurements
Former BP Service Station #11126

1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

Cumulative
Well Pre-extraction Intermediate ! Final * Volume Volume
Number Date  Depth To Water (ft) Depth To Water (ft) Depth To Water (ft) Extracted (gal)* Extracted (gal) _Comments
Reporting Period Period Volume Extracted, gal
10/04 - 12/04 (Fourth Quarter 2004) 1.65
MW-9 6/8/04 3.55 NM 13.10 7.47 747 Sheen observed
6/25/04 .63 NM 11.37 7.42 14.90
7/8/04 3.76 DRY 13.10 7.34 22.23 Sheen observed
7/20/04 3.80 NM 927 7.31 29.54 Sheen observed
8/3/04 387 13.26 10.52 7.27 36.81
8/17/04 373 NM 8.53 7.36 44.17 Sheen observed
8131/04 3.84 NM 10.07 7.28 5145 Sheen observed
9/14/04 3.76 NM 7.78 734 58.79 Sheen observed
9/28/04 58.79
10/5/04 4.03 NM 10.25 7.16 65.95 Sheen observed
Reporting Period Period Volume Extracted, gal
10/04 - 12/04 (Fourth Quarter 2004) T.16
Total Volume Extracted This Period, gal 13.79
Total Cumulative Volume Extracted, gal 124.79
Notes:

1 = Depth fo waier measurement taken after exiraction from well MW-9, but before exiraction from wells MW-1, MW.2, MW-4 and MW.3.
2 = Depth to water measurement taken afler extraction from all extraction wells (MW-9, MW-1, MW-2, MW-4 and MW-8).
3 = Volume cxiracted estimated based calculated well volume and number of times dewatered (typically 1 to 2 per event).

N = feet

gal = gallons
NM = not measured

Page2 of 2 URS Corporation



